RSC	Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Arthur E. Ferdinand Tax Commissioner's Office	Carpet is not securely attached to the floor.	§302.2	Provide a securely attached carpet with a leveled loop or level cut pile, with texture height that is 0.5" (13 mm) max, and has a firm cushion pad or backing (2010 ADA Fig. 302.2).	A	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces Leading to Tag Agency	Mat is not securely attached to the floor.	§302.2	Provide a securely attached mat with a leveled loop or level cut pile, with texture height that is 0.5° (13 mm) max. and has a firm cushion pad or backing (2010 ADA Fig. 302.2).	A	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Main Entrance	Accessible entrance does not have signage displaying the international symbol of accessibility.	§216.6	Provide signage at accessible entrance displaying the International symbol of accessibility.	В	\$149.95
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Family Restroom at Child Care Waiting Area	Permanent room identifying signage does not have Braille or raised characters.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$149.95
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Boy's Restroom at Child Care Waiting Area	Drinking fountain encroaches over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door reducing it to 15.5' (394 mm)	§404.2.4	Relocate drinking fountain to provide the required 18' (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	В	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Girl's Restroom at Child Care Waiting Area	Drinking fountain encroaches over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door reducing it to 14.75° (375 mm)	§404.2.4	Relocate drinking fountain to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	В	\$697.18
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Ladies Restroom by Main Lobby	Permanent room identifying signage does not have Braille or raised characters.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$149.95
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Ladies Restroom by Main Lobby	Trash bin encroaches into maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door reducing it to 11.5" (292 mm).	§404.2.4	Relocate trash bin to provide the required 18' (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door beyond the latch side and 60' (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor leveled area with slopes not exceeding 1:48 (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	В	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Men's Restroom by Main Lobby	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted on the hinge side of the door.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest sacile-braceter and 50 inches max. from the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Men's Restroom by Main Lobby	Door has a non-compliant opening force of 10 lbf.	§404.2.9	Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.	В	\$131.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Financial Counseling Room No. 104	Furniture encroaches into maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door.	§404.2.4	Relocate furniture to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door beyond the latch side and 60" (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor leveled area with slopes not exceeding 1:48 (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	В	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Lab Room No. 116	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 61° (1549 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character. Not at 60° (1524 mm) to centerline.	§703.4.1	We recommend as best practice providing signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braile, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 80 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	WIC 3 Room No. 154	Furniture encroaches over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door.	§404.2.4	Relocate furniture to provide the required 18' (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door beyond the latch side and 60' (1242 mm) min. deep clear floor leveled area (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	В	\$55.00

RSC	Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	WIC 1 Room No. 140	Chairs and desk encroach over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door.	§404.2.4	Relocate chairs and desk to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door beyond the latch side and 60" (1224 mm) min. deep clear floor leveled area (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	В	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Treatment Room No. 142	Desk encroaches over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door.	§404.2.4	Relocate desk to provide the required 18' (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door beyond the latch side and 60' (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor leveled area (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	В	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Career Workforce Center Room No. 203	Computer do not appear to have accessible software.	\$508	Title II of the ADA requires that programs, services and activities offered by public agencies be accessible to persons with disabilities. Section 508 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 provides guidelines for developing, procuring, maintaining, or using electronic and information technology.  Per Section 508 ensure computer provides accessible hardware/software	В	\$1,095.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Court Room No. 201	There is no signage indicating that assistive listening systems are provided inside the court room.	§703.7.2.4	Provide signage for assistive listening system identified by a symbol indicating International Symbol of Access for Hearing Loss (2010 ADA Fig. 703.7.2.4).	В	\$149.95
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Court Room No. 201	There is no indication that the courtroom provides assistive listening devices.	§219.1	Provide hard-wired and/or wireless assistive listening systems as required by Table 219.3. Twenty five percent minimum of receivers shall be hearing aid compatible.	В	\$2,779.95
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Room No. 224	Computers do not appear to have accessible software.	§508	Title II of the ADA requires that programs, services and activities offered by public agencies be accessible to persons with disabilities. Section 508 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 provides guidelines for ideveloping, procuring, maintaining, or using electronic and information technology.  Per Section 508 ensure computer provides accessible handware/software.	В	\$1,095.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Women's Accessible Restroom by Room No. 210	Maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door is 22" (559 mm) wide for a parallel latch approach due to a small chase.	§404.2.4	Install an automatic door opener or rework door side partition to provide the required 24" (609 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door for a parallel latch side approach and 54" (1370 mm) min. deep clear floor area (For door with a closer) (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	В	\$1,500.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Men's Accessible Restroom By Room No. 210	Door has a non-compliant opening force of 12 lbf.	§404.2.9	Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.	В	\$131.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Men's Accessible Restroom By Room No. 210	Maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door is 13.5" (343 mm) wide for a parallel latch approach due to a chase.	§404.2.4	Install an automatic door opener or rework door side partition to provide the required 24* (609 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door for a parallel latch side approach and 54* (1370 mm) min. deep clear floor area (For door with a closer) (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	В	\$1,500.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Tax Assessor's Office No. 210	Furniture encroaches over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door.	§404.2.4	Relocate furniture to provide the required 18* (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	В	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Meeting Room No. 234	Computers do not appear to have accessible software.	§508	Title II of the ADA requires that programs, services and activities offered by public agencies he accessible to persons with disabilities. Section 508 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 provides guidelines for developing, procuring, maintaining, or using electronic and information technology.  Per Sarction Soft mesure computer provides accessible.	В	\$1,095.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Marshall Department Office No. 234B	Permanent room identifying signage does not have Braille or raised characters.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max, to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$149.95
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Accessible Route From Main Entrance Leading to Public Rights-of Way	Top landing has a non-compliant surface slope.	§405.7.1	Rework landing to provide a surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions (2010 ADA Fig. 405.7). Fulton County has no jurisdiction and is not responsible for the maintenance or care of accessible elements and spaces outside of their property.	В	\$0.00

RSC	Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Accessible Route From Main Entrance Leading to Public Rights-of Way	The surface of the ramp is broken loose or unstable.	§302.1	Rework and clean ramp to provide a stable, firm, and slip-resistant floor surface. Fulton County has no jurisdiction and is not responsible for the maintenance or care of accessible elements and spaces outside of their property.	В	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Four Accessible Parking Spaces on North Side of Building by Tag Agency	First access aisle (from left to right) has a non- compliant surface slope of up to 3.6%	§502.4	Rework or repave to provide an access alisle with surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	В	\$1,897.39
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Four Accessible Parking Spaces on North Side of Building by Tag Agency	Third accessible parking space (from left to right) has a 2.4 % non-compliant surface slope.	§502.4	Rework or repaire to provide an accessible parking space with surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	В	\$1,897.39
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Four Accessible Parking Spaces on North Side of Building by Tag Agency	Third accessible parking space does not have signage indicating accessible parking.	§502.6	Install signage indicating accessible parking that displays the international symbol of accessibility and mount at 60° (1524 mm) min. above the finished floor.	В	\$228.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Four Accessible Parking Spaces on North Side of Building by Tag Agency	First accessible parking space (from left to right) has signage mounted at 46.75° (1187 mm) above the finished floor.	§502.6	Install signage indicating accessible parking at 60° (1524 mm) min. above the finished floor.	В	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Four Accessible Parking Spaces by Tag Agency	Second accessible parking space (from left to right) has signage mounted at 49' (1244 mm) above the finished floor.	§502.6	Install signage indicating accessible parking at 60" (1524 mm) min. above the finished floor.	В	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Four Accessible Parking Spaces on North Side of Building by Tag Agency	Fourth accessible parking space (from left to right) has signage mounted at 49.25" (1251 mm) above the finished floor.	<b>§502.6</b>	Install signage indicating accessible parking at 60° (1524 mm) min. above the finished floor.	В	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces Leading to Tag Agency	Accessible route has a non-compliant running slope of 6.1 %.	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a running slope not exceeding 5%.	В	\$450.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces Leading to Tag Agency	Accessible route has a non-compliant running slope of 5.9 %.	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a running slope not exceeding 5%.	В	\$450.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Accessible Route Leading Outdoor Seating Area by Tag Agency	There is no sidewalk (accessible route) connecting the sidewalk with the outdoor seating area.	§402	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a 36" (914 mm) min. clear width accessible route with a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$1,250.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Accessible Route Leading Outdoor Seating Area by Tag Agency	Bench does not provide the required clear floor space parallel to the short axis of the bench.	§903.2	Rework area or relocate bench to provide a 30° by 48° (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space positioned at the end of the bench seat parallel to the short axis of the bench.	В	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Playground Area by Tag Agency	The surface of the accessible route connecting to the play areas is loose or unstable.	§1008.2.4	Rework or resurface play areas with ground surface materials that are compliant with ASTMF 195's standards, providing a 60' (1525 mm) min. clear width accessible route that connects play components at ground level, and provides slopes not exceeding 2%	В	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Playground Area by Tag Agency	There is no sidewalk (accessible route) connecting to the bench at playground.	§402	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a 36" (914 mm) min. clear width accessible route with a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$0.00

RSC	Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Playground Area by Tag Agency	There is no sidewalk (accessible route) connecting to the picnic table at playground.	§402	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a 36' (914 mm) min. clear width accessible route with a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Ramp From Main Entrance Leading to Accessible Parkin Spaces	Ramp landing has a non-compliant 7.1 % surface slope.	§405.7.1	Rework landing to provide a surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions (2010 ADA Fig. 405.7).	В	\$800.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Ramp From Main Entrance Leading to Accessible Parkin Spaces	There is no signage posted indicating the location of an accessible entrance.	§216.6	Post signage indicating location of the accessible entrance serving the facility. If sign is to be placed overhead it shall have a minimum character height of 3" (76 mm).	В	\$228.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Accessible Route From Main Entrance Leading to Passenger Loading Zone	Ramp with a slope of 6.1 % extends 20 ft (6.08 mm) and does not have the required handrails.	§405.8	For ramps rising over 6" (152 mm) provide handralls on both sides of ramp and mount between 34" and 38" (863 mm - 965 mm) above the ramp surface to top of gripping surfaces, extending 12" (304 mm) min. beyond the top and bottom of the ramp segment (2010 A	В	\$3,560.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Two Accessible Parking Spaces on South Side of Building	Accessible parking spaces do not have signage indicating the penalty for illegal use of the parking space.	§502.6	Install sign indicating accessible parking displaying the international symbol of accessibility, bearing the caption "Parking by disabled Permit only" and the penalty for illegal use of this space, and mount at 60" (1524 mm) min. above the finish floor	В	\$556.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Two Accessible Parking Spaces on South Side of Building	There are no van access accessible parking spaces provided.	§502.3	Restripe to provide a van-accessible parking space 132* (3352 mm) min. wide and a 60* (1524 mm) min. wide access aisle with a surface stope not exceeding 2% in all directions (2010 ADA Figs. 502.2 - 502.3).	В	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Two Accessible Parking Spaces on South Side of Building	First access aisle (from left to right) is 44* (1118 mm) wide.	§502.3.1	Restripe area to provide an accessible parking space that has a 60' (1524 mm) min. wide access aisle with a surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions (2010 ADA Fig. 502.3).	В	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Two Accessible Parking Spaces on South Side of Building	The accessible parking spaces are not located on the shortest accessible route of travel from their location to an accessible entrance.	§208.3.1	Relocate accessible parking spaces to provide the shortest accessible route of travel from adjacent parking to an accessible entrance.	В	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Two Accessible Parking Spaces on South Side of Building	There is no signage posted indicating the location of an accessible entrance.	§216.6	Post signage indicating location of the accessible entrance serving the facility. If sign is to be placed overhead it shall have a minimum character height of 3" (76 mm).	В	\$228.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces on South Side Leading to Main Entrance	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 3.2 % that extends 10 ft (3.04 ml).	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$900.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces on South Side Leading to Main Entrance	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 4.5 % that extends 15 ft (4.57 ml).	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$1,250.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces on South Side Leading to Main Entrance	Landing has a non-compliant 3.8 % surface slope.	§405.7.1	Rework landing to provide a surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions (2010 ADA Fig. 405.7).	В	\$450.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces on South Side Leading to Main Entrance	Curb ramp has vertical change of level at transition to landing	§406.1	Rework curb ramp to eliminate change of level and provide a slope no greater than 8.33%	В	\$450.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces on South Side Leading to Main Entrance	Curb ramp projects into vehicular traffic lanes and does not have truncated domes.	§406.5	Provide truncated domes with a base diameter of 0.9*1.4* (22 mm-35 mm), a height of 0.2* (35 mm), center-to-center spacing of 1.6*-2.4*- (40 mm-61 mm), and base-to-base spacing of 0.65* (17 mm) that contrast visually with adjoining surface.	В	\$280.00

RSC	Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces on South Side Leading to Main Entrance	Curb ramp has a 12.6 % slope on the right flare side.	§406.3	Rework curb ramp to provide a 10% max, slope on the flare sides (For curb ramps with a 36" (915 mm)) top landing (2010 ADA Fig. 496.3).	В	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces on South Side Leading to Main Entrance	Curb ramp has a 21.5 % slope on the left flare side.	§406.3	Rework curb ramp to provide a 10% max. slope on the flare sides (For curb ramps with a 36" (915 mm) top landing (2010 ADA Fig. 406.3).	В	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces on South Side Leading to Main Entrance	Curb ramp has a 14.5 % non-compliant running alope.	§406	Rework curb ramp to provide a running slope not to exceed 8.33%	В	\$1,180.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces on South Side Leading to Main Entrance	Ramp with a slope of 9.7 % extends 20ft (6.08 mm) and does not have the required handralls.	§405.8	For ramps rising over 6" (152 mm) provide handrails on both sides of ramp and mount between 34" and 38" (853 mm - 965 mm) above the ramp surface to top of gripping surfaces, extending 12" (304 mm) min. beyond the top and bottom of the ramp segment (2010 A	В	\$6,432.20
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces on South Side Leading to Main Entrance	Curb ramp projects into vehicular traffic lanes and does not have truncated domes.	§406.5	Provide truncated domes with a base diameter of 0.9°-1.4" (22 mm-35 mm), a height of 0.2" (35 mm), center-to-center spacing of 1.6"-2.4" (40 mm-61 mm), and base-to-base spacing of 0.65" (17 mm) that contrast visually with adjoining surface.	В	\$280.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces on South Side Leading to Main Entrance	Secondary curb ramp has a 14.2 % slope on the left flare side.	§406.3	Rework curb ramp to provide a 10% max. slope on the flare sides (For curb ramps with a 36" (915 mm) top landing (2010 ADA Fig. 406.3).	В	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces on South Side Leading to Main Entrance	Secondary curb ramp has a 11.9 % slope on the right flare side.	§406.3	Rework curb ramp to provide a 10% max. slope on the flare sides (For curb ramps with a 36" (915 mm) top landing (2010 ADA Fig. 406.3).	В	\$1,180.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces on South Side Leading to Main Entrance	Third curb ramp has a 9.5 % non-compliant running slope.	§406	Rework curb ramp to provide a running slope not to exceed 8.33%	В	\$1,180.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces on South Side Leading to Main Entrance	Third curb ramp has a 22.1 % slope on the left flare side.	§406.3	Rework curb ramp to provide a 10% max. slope on the flare sides (For curb ramps with a 36" (915 mm) top landing (2010 ADA Fig. 406.3).	В	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces on South Side Leading to Main Entrance	Third curb ramp has a 16.3 % slope on the right flare side.	§406.3	Rework curb ramp to provide a 10% max. slope on the flare sides (For curb ramps with a 36' (915 mm) top landing (2010 ADA Fig. 406.3).	В	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces on South Side Leading to Main Entrance	Curb ramp projects into vehicular traffic lanes	§406.5	Provide truncated domes with a base diameter of 0.9°-1.4° (22 mm-35 mm), a height of 0.2° (35 mm), center-to-center spacing of 1.6°-2.4°- (40 mm-61 mm), and base-to-base spacing of 0.65° (17 mm) that contrast visually with adjoining surface.	В	\$280.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces on South Side Leading to Main Entrance	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 4.1 % that extends 10 ft (3.04 mt).	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$900.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces on South Side Leading to Main Entrance	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 3.2 %.	§403.3	Rework or repaire accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$450.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces on South Side Leading to Main Entrance	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 3.7 %.	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$450.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces on South Side Leading to Main Entrance	Accessible route has a 1.5" (38 mm) vertical change in level.	§403.4	Rework accessible route to provide a 0.25*-0.5" (6 mm-12 mm) max. change of level, beveled with a slope no greater than 1:2 (2010 ADA Fig. 303.3).	В	\$450.00

RSC	Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces on South Side Leading to Main Entrance	Accessible route has a non-compliant running slope of 13.8 % due to a small curb ramp at change in direction.	§403.3	Elliminate curb ramp at this area and replace with a segment of sidewalk with cross slopes not exceeding 2% and running slopes not exceeding 5%.	В	\$1,180.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces on South Side Leading to Main Entrance	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 2.7 % that extends 15 ft (4.57 mt).	§403.3	Rework or repaive accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$1,250.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces on South Side Leading to Main Entrance	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 3.8 % that extends 15 ft (4.57 ml).	§403.3	Rework or repaive accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$1,250.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces on South Side Leading to Main Entrance	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 5.3 % that extends 10 ft (3.04 mt).	§403.3	Rework or repaive accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$900.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces on South Side Leading to Main Entrance	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 5.6 % that extends 10 ft (3.04 mt).	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$900.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Accessible Parking Spaces on East Side of Building	Second access aisle (from left to right) has anon- compliant surface slope of up to 2.8%.	§502.4	Rework or repave to provide an access aisle with surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	В	\$1,897.39
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Accessible Parking Spaces on East Side of Building	Van accessible parking space has sign mounted at 56.5" (1435 mm) above the finished floor.	§502.6	Install signage indicating accessible parking that displays the international symbol of accessibility and mount at 60" (1524 mm) min. above the finished floor.	В	\$228.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Accessible Route From Main Entrance Leading to Public Rights-of Way	Ramp with a slope of up to 9.6 % extends 12 ft (3.65 m) does not have the required handrails.	§405.8	Rework ramp to provide a running slope not exceeding 8.33% and closs slopes not exceeding 2%. Install handrails on both sides of ramp and mount between 34" and 39" (863 mm - 956" mm) above the ramp surface to top of gripping surfaces, extending 12" (304 mm) min. beyond the top and botton of the ramp segment (2010 ADA Fig 505.10.1) Fulton County has no jurisdiction and is not responsible for the maintenance or care of accessible elements and spaces outside of their property.	В	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Playground Area by Tag Agency	Accessible route does not connect with the entry points to playground components.	§1008.2.4	Rework or resurface play areas with ground surface materials that are compliant with ASTMF 1951 standards, providing a 60" (1525 mm) min. clear width accessible route that connects play components at ground level, and provides slopes not exceeding 2%	В	\$9,754.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Two Accessible Parking Spaces on South Side of Building	First access aisle (from left to right) has a non- compliant running slope of up to 6.3%	§502.4	Rework or repave to provide an access aisle with running slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	В	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Two Accessible Parking Spaces on South Side of Building	First accessible parking space (from left to right) has anon-compliant running slope of up to 5.8%	§504.2	Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	В	\$1,897.39
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Two Accessible Parking Spaces on South Side of Building	Second access aisle (from left to right) has a non- compliant running slope of up to 6.2%	§502.4	Rework or repave to provide an access aisle with running slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	В	\$0.00

ε

RSC	Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Two Accessible Parking Spaces on South Side of Building	Second accessible parking space (from left to right) has anon-compliant running slope of up to 5.2%	§504.2	Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	В	\$1,897.39
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Waiting Area at Lobby	TV does not have the closed caption feature turned on.	§36.303 (e	Implement a policy to have the closed caption feature on during business hours.	c	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Family Restroom at Child Care Waiting Area	Lavatory mirror is mounted at 40.5" (1029 mm) above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	§603.3	Lower lavatory mirror to 40° (1016 mm) max. above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	С	\$131.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Family Restroom at Child Care Waiting Area	Lavatory is mounted at 42.5" (1080 mm) from water closet side wall to the outer leading edge and encroaches over water closet clear floor space.	§604.3.1	Reconfigure restroom's fixtures and/or offset partitions to provide the required 60° by 56° (1524 mm by 1422 mm) min. clearance at the water closet (200 ADA Fig. 604.31). Per 36.340(PQ/QI) Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the corresponding technical requirements and scoping requirements for those elements in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified in order to comply with the requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.	С	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Family Restroom at Child Care Waiting Area	Water closet is centered at 18.5" (470 mm) from side wall.	§604.2	Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406 mm - 457 mm) from side wall ( 2010 ADA Fig. 604.2).	С	\$1,029.03
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Boy's Restroom at Child Can Waiting Area	e Water closet is centered at 20° (508 mm) from side wall.	§604.2	Relocate water closet and center between 12° and 15′ (305 mm - 380 mm) from side wall and mount between 11° and 15′ (280 mm - 380 mm) above the finished floor to top of seat. (Per 2010 AA) §604.96 Advisory Specifications for Water Closets Serving Ages 3 Through 12)	С	\$1,029.03
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Boy's Restroom at Child Can Waiting Area	This toilet is for children's use, but all the fixtures are mounted at adult dimensions.	§604.9.1	We recommend installing all bathroom fotures as recommended per 2010 ADA §604.9.6 Advisory Specifications for Water Closets Serving Ages 3 Through 12	c	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Girl's Restroom at Child Care Waiting Area	This toilet is for children's use, but all the fixtures are mounted at adult dimensions.	§604.9.1	We recommend installing all bathroom fotures as recommended per 2010 ADA §604.9.6 Advisory Specifications for Water Closets Serving Ages 3 Through 12	С	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Child Care Waiting Area	Children's tables have a 18.5" (470 mm) knee clearance.	§902.4.1	Provide seating with a corresponding 30° by 48° (762 mm by 1219 mm) clear floor space, 24° (609 mm) min. bottom knee clearance above the finished floor and a 17° (430 mm) horizontal projection. Per exception \$902.4 Dining surfaces and work surfaces that are used primarily by children 5 years and younger shall not be required to comply with 902.4 where a clear floor or ground space complying with 305 positioned for a parallel approach is provided	C	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Drinking Fountain at Main Lobby	Low drinking fountain has a 26.5" (673 mm) knee clearance.	§602.1	Relocate/rework fountain to provide a 22" (885 mm) min. knee clearance above the finished floor, 30" (782 mm) min. wide and 25" (635 mm) max. deep (2010 ADA Fig. 306.3).	C	\$597.18
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Ladies Restroom by Main Lobby	Paper towel dispenser protrudes into walkway, projecting 11° (279 mm) from back wall, and is mounted 41° (1082 mm) above the finished floor to its bottom leading edge.	§307.2	Relocate or recess paper towel dispenser so that it does not project more than 4" (101 mm) from back wall to outer leading edge (2010 ADA Fig. 307.2).	c	\$131.00

RSC	Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Ladies Restroom by Main Lobby	Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 52° (1321 mm) above the finished floor.	§603.4	Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object (For toilet and bathing rooms only).	c	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM DREAM	North Fulton Service Center  North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350 7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Ladies Restroom by Main Lobby  Ladies Restroom by Main Lobby	Maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the stall door is 5" (127 mm).  Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted at 16.25" (413 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser.	§404.2.4 §604.7	Reverse stall door swing to comply with the requirements for an 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door beyond the latch side and 60" (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor leveled area (2010 ADA Fig. 404 24.1).  Relocate tollet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7"-9" (177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser and 15"-34" (331 mm to 1219 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet. If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar	С	\$150.00 \$131.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Men's Restroom by Main Lobby	Baby changing station is mounted at 35.25" (895 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the surface.	§902.3	If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a selection of 10% (20% ADA and a shall be a compared to the shall be a compared to the shall be a shall be a compared to have a pull down handle no higher than 48 inches and a surface height at or below 34 inches with at least 27 inches high knee clearance when open.	c	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Men's Restroom by Main Lobby	Baby changing station pull handle is mounted at 50° (1270 mm) above the finished floor.	§308.2.1	Relocate the baby changing station to be on an accessible path and to have a pull down handle no higher than 48 inches and a surface height at or below 34 inches with at least 27 inches high knee clearance when open.	С	\$131.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Men's Restroom by Main Lobby	Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted at 0.5" (13 mm) below the side wall grab bar.	§609.3	Relocate toilet tissue dispenser and mount at 1.5" (38 mm) below the side wall grab bar (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3).	С	\$131.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Men's Restroom by Main Lobby	Urinal is mounted in a 34" (863 mm) wide and 32.25" (819 mm) deep alcove.	§605.3	Remove'relocate partitions to provide a 36" (914 mm) min. wide accove for a forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 305.7.1). Per 2010 ADA section 213.3 urinals are only required to comply with section 605 where more than one urinal is provided.	С	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Financial Counseling Room No. 104	Desk has a non-compliant clear floor space.	§902.2	Relocate desk to provide a corresponding 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) clear floor space, 27" (685 mm) min. bottom knee clearance above the finished floor and a 17" (430 mm) horizontal projection.	C	\$372.14
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Dental Services	Dental services counter protrudes into walkway, projecting 11° (279 mm) from back wall, and is mounted at 27.5° (698 mm) above the finished floor to its bottom leading edge.	§307.2	Relocate and mount dental services counter at 27" (885 mm) above the finished floor to its bottom leading edge so that it complies with the protrusion limits specified in 2010 ADA section \$307.2 (2010 ADA Fig 307.2 and 307.3)	c	\$372.14
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Dental Services	Brochure rack is mounted at 58" (1473 mm) above the finished floor to highest shelf.	§308.2.1	Lower or install brochure rack at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to highest shelf (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	С	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Corridor by Exam Room No, 12	Brochure rack is mounted at 58" (1473 mm) above the finished floor to highest shelf.	§308.2.1	Lower or install brochure rack at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to highest shelf (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	c	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	WIC ##### Waiting Area by Exam Room No. 12	Couch encroaches over brochure rack clear floor space.	§305.3	Relocate brochure rack to provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space (ADAAG Figs. 305.3-305.5).	c	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Unisex Accessible Restroom by Exam Room No. 12	Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted at 11.75' (298 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser.	§604.7	Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7"-9" (177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser and 15"-48" (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the firished floor to the dispenser contlet. If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar. If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fils 608.3)	C	\$131.00

RSC	Department	Bidg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Unisex Accessible Restroom by Exam Room No. 12	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted beyond reach ranges at 53.5° (1359 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet.	§308.2.1	Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15° to 48° (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet for unobstructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	с	\$131.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Unisex Accessible Restroom by Exam Room No. 12	Lavatory is mounted at 41.75" (1060 mm) from water closet side wall to the outer leading edge and encroaches over water closet clear floor space.	§604.3.1	Reconfigure restroom's fixtures and/or offset partitions to provide the required 60° by 56° (1524 mm by 1422 mm) min. clearance at the water closet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.3.1). Per 38.304(d)(2)(3) Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the corresponding technical requirements and scoping requirements for those elements in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified in order to comply with the requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.	c	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Unisex Accessible Restroom by Exam Room No. 12	Water closet has a 24" (610 mm) long rear wall grab bar.	§604.5.2	Install a 36" (914 mm) min. long rear wall grab bar that extends 24" (610 mm) min. from water closet centerline to the outer flange (on open side) of the grab bar and 12" (305 mm) min. from the water closet centerline to the inner flange (on wall side) of grab bar, mount between 33" and 36" (638 mm - 914 mm) above the floor to top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig 604.5.2)	c	\$380.20
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Unisex Accessible Restroom by Exam Room No. 12	Lavatory mirror is mounted at 40.5" (1029 mm) above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	§603.3	Lower laxatory mirror to 40° (1016 mm) max. above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	С	\$131.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Unisex Accessible Restroom by Exam Room No. 12	Paper towel dispenser protrudes into walkway, projecting 11* (229 mm) from back wall, and is mounted at 39.75* (1010 mm) above the finished floor to its bottom leading edge.	§307.2	Relocate or recess paper towel dispenser so that it does not project more than 4" (101 mm) from back wall to outer leading edge (2010 ADA Fig. 307.2).	c	\$131.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Unisex Accessible Restroom by Exam Room No. 12	Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 71.25" (1810 mm) above the finished floor.	§603.4	Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object (For toilet and bathing rooms only).	С	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	WIC Waiting Room No. 148	TV does not have the closed caption feature turned on.	§36.303 (e	Implement a policy to have the closed caption feature on during business hours.	С	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	WIC Waiting Room No. 148	Suggestion box is mounted at 62.5" (1588 mm) above the finished floor to the slot.	§308.2.1	Lower or install suggestion box at 48" (1218 mm) max, above the finished floor to the slot (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2-1).	c	\$131.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	WIC Waiting Room No. 148	Brochure rack is mounted at 64" (1626 mm) above the finished floor to highest shelf.	§308.2.1	Lower or install brochure rack at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to highest shelf (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	WIC Waiting Room No. 148	TV rack protrudes into walkway, projecting 9" (229 mm) from back wall, and is mounted at 63.75" (1772 mm) above the finished floor to its bottom leading edge.	§307.2r	Relocate or recess TV rack so that it does not project more than 4* (101 mm) from back wall to outer leading edge (2010 ADA Fig. 307.2).	c	\$293.14
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	WIC 3 Room No. 154	Furniture encroaches passage width reducing it to 36* (914 mm).	§403.5.1	Relocate/rearrange furniture to provide a 36* (914 mm) min. clear width continuously (2010 ADA Fig. 403.5.1).	С	\$55.00

RSC	Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	WIC 3 Room No. 154	Desk has a non-compliant clear floor space	§902.2	Relocate and provide desk with a corresponding 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) clear floor space, 27" (885 mm) min. bottom knee clearance above the finished floor and a 17" (430 mm) horizontal projection.	С	\$372.14
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Arthur E. Ferdinand Tax Commissioner's Office	TV does not have the closed caption feature turned on.	§36.303 (e	Replace existing TV set with a closed caption compatible unit or install a caption decoder system.	C	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Children's Play Area Room No. T09	TV does not have the closed caption feature turned on.	§36.303 (e	Implement a policy to have the closed caption feature on during business hours.	c	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Children's Play Area Room No. T09	Children's tables have a 20" (508 mm) knee clearance.	§902.4.1	Provide seating with a corresponding 30° by 48° (762 mm by 1219 mm) clear floor space, 24° (600 mm) min. bottom knee clearance above the finished floor and a 17° (430 mm) horizontal projection. Per exception §902.4 Diring surfaces and work surfaces that are used primarily by children 5 years and younger shall not be required to comply with 902.4 where a clear floor or ground space complying with 305 positioned for a parallel approach is provided	c	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Family Restroom at Children's Play Area Room No. T09	Lavatory mirror is mounted at 41.25" (1048 mm) above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	§603.3	Lower lawatory mirror to 40° (1016 mm) max. above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	c	\$131.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Family Restroom at Children's Play Area Room No. T09	Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted at 9.5" (241 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser.	§604.7	Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7"-9" (177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerine of the dispenser and 15"-48" (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet. If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar. If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig 609.3)	c	\$131.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Family Restroom at Children's Play Area Room No. T09	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted beyond reach ranges at 52" (1321 mm) above the finished floor to the outlet.	§308.2.1	Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15' to 48' (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the linished floor to the outlet for unobstructed loward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 388.2.1). Per 36.304(g/3)(f) Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the corresponding technical requirements and scoping requirements for those elements in the 1991 Sandards do not need to be modified in order to comply with the requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.	c	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Family Restroom at Children's Play Area Room No. T09	Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 66.5" (1689 mm) above the finished floor.	§603.4	Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object.	С	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Elevator Lobby	Elevator hall call button is mounted at 53.5" (1359 mm) above finished floor to the centerline.	§407.2.1.2	Provide elevator hall call button that is 0.75" (19 mm) min. wide and mount between 15" and 48" (381 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor to centerline. Per 36.304(d)/2(i) Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the corresponding technical requirements and scoping requirements for those elements in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified in order to comply with the requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.	С	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Elevator Car	Elevator car controls are mounted at 55° (1397 mm) above the finished floor to centerline of the highest operable part.	§407.4.6	Relocate car control panel and mount between 15° and 48° (381 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor to centerline.	С	\$436.61
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Elevator Car	Elevator key pad does not have tactile star at the main entry level.	§407.4.7.1	Replace elevator control panel to provide Braille and raised standard alphabet characters. Main entry floor shall be designated by a raised star at the left of the floor designation (2010 ADA Table 407.4.7.1.3)	C	\$119.00

RSC	Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
ACS	DREAM	North Fullon Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Court Room No. 201	Aisle side seat is not identified by a sign or marker.	§802.4.2	Provide signage identifying the designated access aisle seat.	С	\$149.95
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Court Room No. 201	Litigant and/or Counsel station has 24.5" (622 mm) knee clearance.	§808.4	Provide Litigant and/or Counsel stallon mounted at 28" to 34" (711 mm to 863 mm) above the finished to the top, with a 27" (865 mm) min. bottom News clearance above the finished floor and a 17" (430 mm) horizontal projection.	С	\$372.14
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Court Room No. 201	Accessible route leading to witness stand has a non compliant vertical change in level due to steps.	§403.4	Rework accessible route to provide a 0.25*-0.5* (6 mm-12 mm) max. change of level, beveled with a slope no greater than 1:2 or mitigate condition by means of a portable ramp (2010 ADA Fig. 303.3).	С	\$650.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Court Room No. 201	Lectern is mounted at a non-compliant height above the finished floor to the top.	§808.4	Provide podium mounted at 28° to 34° (711 mm to 863 mm) above the finished to the top, with a 27° (885 mm) min. bottom knee clearance above the finished floor and a 17° (430 mm) horizontal projection.	c	\$372.14
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Court Room No. 201	Raised witness stand has a non-compliant clear floor space.	§902.2	Provide witness stand with a corresponding 30° by 48° (762 mm by 1219 mm) clear floor space.	c	\$750.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Court Room No. 201	Accessible route leading to jury box has a 7" (178 mm) vertical change in level.	§403.4	Rework accessible route to provide a 0.25*-0.5* (6 mm-12 mm) max. change of level, beveled with a slope no greater than 1:2 or mitigate condition by means of a portable ramp (2010 ADA Fig. 303.3).	С	\$650.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Court Room No. 201	The jury box or witness stand has a non-compliant clear floor space.	§403.4	Rework jury box/witness stand to provide a 30° by 48° (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. clear floor space.	c	\$750.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Room No. 224	Desk has a non-compliant 22" (559 mm) wide knee clearance.	§902.2	Provide desk with a corresponding 30° by 48° (762 mm by 1219 mm) clear floor space, 27° (685 mm) min. bottom knee clearance above the finished floor and a 17° (430 mm) horizontal projection.	С	\$372.14
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Room No. 224	Children's tables and/or work surfaces have a non- compliant knee clearance of 22.5" (571 mm) that is 22.5" (571 mm) wide.	§902.4.1	Provide seating with a corresponding 30° by 48° (762 mm by 1219 mm) clear floor space, 24° (609 mm) min. bottom knee clearance, that is 30° (762 mm) min. wide and has a 17° (430 mm) horizontal projection. Per exception 93024 Juling surfaces and work surfaces that are used primarily by children's years and clear floor or ground space complying with 9024 where a clear floor or ground space complying with 305 positioned for a parallel approach is provided	c	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Commissioner Bob Elli's Office Room No. 200	table has a non-compliant knee clearance and non- compliant clear floor space due to base	§902.2	Provide table mounted between 28" (710 mm) min. and 34" (865 mm) max. above the finished floor or ground. The table must provide a knee clearance that is at least 27" (865 mm) high, 30" (762 mm) wide and with a horizontal projection that is 17" (432 mm) deep. With it's corresponding 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space (2010 ADA Figs. 305.5 (a), 306.2 (a)(b) and 306.3 (a)(b)	С	\$372.14
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Commissioner John H. Eaves Room No. 206	Table has a non-compliant knee clearance due to base.	§902.2	Provide table mounted between 28" (710 mm) min. and 34" (865 mm) max above the finished floor or ground. The table must provide a knee clearance that is at least 2" (868 mm) light, 30" (762 mm) wide and with a horizontal projection that is 11" (432 mm) deep. With its corresponding 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space (2010 ADA Figs. 305.5 (a), 306.2 (a)(b) and 306.3 (a)(b)	С	\$452.12

RSC	Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Women's Accessible Restroom by Room No. 210	Paper towel dispenser protrudes into walkway, projecting 11" (279 mm) from back wall.	§307.2	Relocate or recess paper towel dispenser so that it does not project more than 4" (101 mm) from back wall to outer leading edge (2010 ADA Fig. 307.2).	С	\$131.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Women's Accessible Restroom by Room No. 210	Stall door swings into baby changing station clear floor space.	§305.3	Relocate baby changing station to provide a 30° by 48° (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. unobstructed wheelchair clear floor space (2010 ADA Figs. 305.3-305.5).	С	\$131.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Women's Accessible Restroom by Room No. 210	Accessible toilet compartment (stall) door is not located on the side wall or partition farthest from the water closet.	§604.8.2.2	Reconfigure accessible toilet compartment (stall) to provide a self closing door with opening mounted at 4" (101 mm) max. from the side wall or partition farthest from the water closet (For door located in front of partition) (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.1)	С	\$898.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Women's Accessible Restroom by Room No. 210	Accessible toilet compartment (stall) door is located at 15.75" (400 mm) from the side wall or partition farthest from the water closet	§604.8.2.2	Reconfigure accessible toilet compartment (stall) to provide a self closing door with opening mounted at 4" (101 mm) max. from the side wall or partition farthest from the water closet (For door located in front of partition) (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.1)	С	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Women's Accessible Restroom by Room No. 210	Water closet is centered at 19" (483 mm) from side wall.	§604.2	Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406 mm - 457 mm) from side wall ( 2010 ADA Fig. 604.2).	С	\$1,029.03
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Women's Accessible Restroom by Room No. 210	Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted at 13.25' (337 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser.	§604.7	Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7°-9" (177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser and 15°-48" (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the linished floor to the dispenser outlet. If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar. If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig 609.3)	c	\$131.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Women's Accessible Restroom by Room No. 210	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted 6.5" (185 mm) over the side wall grab bar.	§609.3	Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser to provide a clear space between the side wall grab bar and projecting objects above of 12° (305 mm) min. (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3). Per 36.304(4)(2)(f) Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the corresponding technical requirements and scoping requirements for those elements in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified in order to comply with the requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.	С	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Women's Accessible Restroom by Room No. 210	Light switch is mounted at 56° (1422 mm) above the finished floor to the highest operable part.	§308.2.1	Install light switch at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part for a forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	С	\$378.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Men's Accessible Restroom By Room No. 210	Urinal is mounted in a 30" (762 mm) wide and 24.5" (622 mm) deep alcove.	§605.3	Remove urinal privacy partition to provide a 36" (914 mm) min. wide alcove for a forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 305.7.1).	С	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Men's Accessible Restroom By Room No. 210	Accessible toilet compartment (stall) door is located at 4.75" (121 mm) from the side wall or partition farthest from the water closet	§604.8.1.2	Reconfigure accessible toilet compartment (stall) to provide a self closing door with opening mounted at 4" (101 mm) max. from the side wall or partition farthest from the water closet (For door located in front of partition) (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.1)	c	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Men's Accessible Restroom By Room No. 210	Accessible toilet compartment (stall) door is not located in partition or side wall farthest from water closet (door is mounted in front of the water closet)	§604.8.1.2	Accessible toilet compartment (stall) door shall be located in the front partition or in the side wall or partition farthest from the water closet.	c	\$898.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Men's Accessible Restroom By Room No. 210	Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 52° (1321 mm) above the finished floor.	§603.4	Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max, above the finished floor for forward approach to object (For toilet and bathing rooms only).	С	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Men's Accessible Restroom By Room No. 210	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted beyond reach ranges at 55.25° (1403 mm) above the finished floor and is mounted behind the water closet.	§308.2.1	Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15° to 48° (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	c	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Men's Accessible Restroom By Room No. 210	Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted at a non-compliant location in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser.	§604.7	Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7".9" (177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser and 15"-48" (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet. If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar. If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar. If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fia 609.3)	С	\$131.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Men's Accessible Restroom By Room No. 210	Water closet is centered at 18.75" (476 mm) from side wall.	§604.2	Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406 mm - 457 mm) from side wall ( 2010 ADA Fig. 604.2).	С	\$1,029.03

RSC	Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Men's Accessible Restroom By Room No. 210	Baby changing station pull handle is mounted at 49* (1245 mm) above the finished floor.	§308.2.1	Relocate the beby changing station to be on an accessible path and to have a pull down handle no higher than 48 inches and a surface height at or below 34 inches with at least 27 inches high knee clearance when open.	С	\$131.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Tax Assessor's Office No. 210	Table has a non-compliant knee clearance and non-compliant clear floor space due to base.	§902.2	Provide table mounted between 28" (710 mm) min. and 34" (865 mm) max. above the finished floor or ground. The table must provide a knee clearance that is at least 2" (865 mm) high. 30" (762 mm) wide and with a horizontal projection that is 1" (432 mm) deep. With it's corresponding 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space (2010 ADA Figs. 305.5 (a), 306.2 (a)(b) and 306.3 (a)(b)	С	\$452.12
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Accessible Route From Public Rights-of Way Leading to Accessible Means of Egress (Ramp on Left Side of Main Entrance)	wide at transition from rome to londing	§302.3	Rework area to provide a 0.5" (12 mm) max. wide opening perpendicular to the dominant direction of travel (2010 ADA Fig.302.3).	С	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Accessible Route From Public Rights-of Way Leading to Accessible Means of Egress (Ramp on Left Side of Main Entrance)	A portion of the ramp has handrails mounted at 33.25° (845 mm) above the finished floor to top of gripping surface.	§405.8	Provide handrails on both sides of ramp and mount between 34° and 38° (863 mm - 965 mm) above the ramp surface to top of gripping surfaces, extending 12° (304 mm) min. beyond the top and bottom of the ramp segment (2010 ADA Fig. 505.4, 505.10.1)	С	\$725.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Accessible Route From Public Rights-of Way Leading to Main Entrance	Ramp with a change in direction has a 56" by 64" (1422 by 1626 mm) clearance at landing due to handrails	§405.7.4	Relocate handralls outside of landing and/or rework ramp to provide 60° by 60° (1524 mm by 1524 mm) min. clearance at landing, for ramps with a change of direction and runs rising over 30° (762 mm) (2010 ADA Fig. 405.7).	С	\$1,650.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Accessible Route From Public Rights-of Way Leading to Main Entrance	Ramp handrails are mounted at 33" (838 mm) above the ramp surface to top of gripping surfaces.	§405.8	For ramps rising over 6" (152 mm) provide handrails on both sides of ramp and mount between 34" and 38" (863 mm - 965 mm) above the ramp surface to top of gripping surfaces, extending 12" (304 mm) min. beyond the top and bottom of the ramp segment (2010 A	С	\$2,800.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Accessible Route From Public Rights-of Way Leading to Main Entrance	Handrail is mounted at 2" (51 mm) clear from the back wall.	§505.5	Relocate/replace grab bar and mount at 1.5" (38 mm) clear from the back wall. Element compliant with 2010 ADA section 505.5, no remedial work is necessary	С	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Accessible Route From Public Rights-of Way Leading to Main Entrance	Power door push button is mounted at 1* (25 mm) over the handrails	§609.3	Relocate/replace power door opener push button and mount at 1.5* (38 mm) min. above the handrail (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3).	С	\$378.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Accessible Route From Public Rights-of Way Leading to Main Entrance	Ramp handrails extensions are less than 12" (305 mm) long.	§405.8	For ramps rising over 6" (152 mm) provide handrails on both sides of ramp and mount between 34" and 38" (853 mm - 965 mm) above the ramp surface to top of gripping surfaces, extending 12" (304 mm) min. beyond the top and bottom of the ramp segment (2010 A	С	\$360.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Child Care Waiting Area	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 60.75' (1543 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character. Not at 60" (1524 mm) to centerline	§703.4.1	We recommend as best practice providing signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	D	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Ladies Restroom by Main Lobby	Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 48.75° (1238 mm) above the finished floor to the highest operable part.	§308.2.1	Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max, above the finished floor to the highest operable part (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1). Per 36.304(d)(2)(f) Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the corresponding technical requirements and scoping requirements for those elements in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified in order to comply with the requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.	D	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Ladies Restroom by Main Lobby	Toilet compartment (stall) door does not provide pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch.	§604.8.1.2	Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and center door opening hardware between 34° and 48° (863 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor.	D	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Men's Restroom by Main Lobby	Toilet compartment (stall) door does not provide pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch.	§604.8.1.2	Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and center door opening hardware between 34° and 48° (863 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor.	D	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Financial Counseling Room No. 104	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 61.25" (1556 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character.	§703.4.1	We recommend as best practice providing signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min, measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.41.)	D	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Exam Room No, 12	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 61.25" (1556 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character. Not at 60" (1524 mm) to centerline	§703.4.1	We recommend as best practice providing signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.41.).	D	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Group Activity Room No. 138	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 62.5" (1598 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character. At 60" (1524 mm) to centerline.	§703.4.1	We recommend as best practice providing signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.41.).	D	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	WIC 3 Room No. 154	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 61° (1549 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character. Not at 60" (1524 mm) to centerline.	§703.4.1	We recommend as best practice providing signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	D	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	WIC 1 Room No. 140	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 61.25" (1556 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character. Not at 60" (1524 mm) to centerline	§703.4.1	We recommend as best practice providing signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactle character and 60 inches max to the baseline of the highest tactle character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	D	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Treatment Room No. 142	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 61.25" (1556 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character. Not at 60" (1524 mm) to centerline	§703.4.1	We recommend as best practice providing signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 70.3.4.1).	D	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Children's Play Area Room No. T09	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 61.25" (1556 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character. Not at 60" (1524 mm) to centerline	§703.4.1	We recommend as best practice providing signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	D	\$55.00

RSC	Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Career Workforce Center Room No. 203	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 61.25" (1556 mm) to the baseline of the highest tacille character. Not at 60" (1524 mm) to centerline	§703.4.1	We recommend as best practice providing signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braile, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	D	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Training Room No. 217	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 62.75' (1594 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character.	§703.4.1	We recommend as best practice providing signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braile, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	D	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Probate Court Room No. 219	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 61.25" (1556 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character. Not at 60" (1524 mm) to centerline	§703.4.1	We recommend as best practice providing signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	D	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Voter Registration and Elections Room No. 251	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 61.25" (1556 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character. Not at 60" (1524 mm) to centerline	§703.4.1	We recommend as best practice providing signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braile, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tacille character and 60 inches max to the baseline of the highest tacille character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	D	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Clerk of Superior Court Room No. 253	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 61" (1549 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character. Not at 60" (1524 mm) to centerline.	§703.4.1	We recommend as best practice providing signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fin 703.4 11)	D	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Court Room No. 201	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 62.75" (1594 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character. Not at 60" (1524 mm) to centerline.	§703.4.1	We recommend as best practice providing signage on latch side with raised charactors and grade 2 Stralle, mounted at 48 inches min, measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.5).	D	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Room No. 224	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 62.75" (1594 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character. Not at 60" (1524 mm) to centerline.	§703.4.1	We recommend as best practice providing signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	D	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Commissioner Bob Elli's Office Room No. 200	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 61° (1549 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character. Not at 60" (1524 mm) to centerline.	§703.4.1	We recommend as best practice providing signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tacitie character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	D	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Commissioner John H. Eaves Room No. 206	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 61.5" (1562 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character. Not at 60" (1524 mm) to centerline.	§703.4.1	We recommend as best practice providing signage on latch side win raised characters and grade 2 Fatile, mounted at 48 inches min measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	D	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Women's Accessible Restroom by Room No. 210	Toilet compartment (stall) door does not provide pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch.	§604.8.1.2	Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor.	D	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Women's Accessible Restroom by Room No. 210	Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 52.25" (1327 mm) above the finished floor.	§603.4	Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object (For tollet and bathing rooms only).	D	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Men's Accessible Restroom By Room No. 210	Accessible compartment (stall) door does not have a self closing mechanism.	§604.8.2.2	Provide a self closing mechanism on door with an opening force not exceeding 5 lbf.	D	\$291.64
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Men's Accessible Restroom By Room No. 210	Toilet compartment (stall) door does not provide pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch.	§604.8.1.2	Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and center door opening hardware between 34° and 48° (863 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor.	D	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Tax Assessor's Office No. 210	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 61° (1549 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character. Not at 60" (1524 mm) to centerline.	§703.4.1	We recommend as best practice providing signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	D	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Conference Room No. 212	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 62.75' (1594 mm) to the baseline of the highest actile character. At 60" (1524 mm) to centerline.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braile, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest factile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest stacile character (2010 Ab Fig. 703.4.1). Per 9. 36.394(f)(2)(f) Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the corresponding technical requirements and scoping requirements for those elements in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified in order to comply with the requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.	D	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Meeting Room No. 234	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 62.75' (1594 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character. At 60" (1524 mm) to centerline	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1). Per 38.394(id12VI) Safe harbor. Elements that complu with the We recommend as best practice providing signage on latch side with	D	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Co-Op Extension Office No. 248  Accessible Route From	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 61.25" (1556 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character. Not at 60" (1524 mm) to centerline	§703.4.1	raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest facilie character and 60 inches max to the baseline of the highest facilie character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	D	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	North Fulton Service Center	7741 Roswell Rd Atlanta, GA 30350	Public Rights-of Way Leading to Accessible Means of Egress (Ramp on Left Side of	Accessible route has a 0.5" (13 mm) vertical change in level at transition from ramp to bottom landing.	§403.4	Rework accessible route to provide a 0.25*-0.5" (6 mm-12 mm) max. change of level, beveled with a slope no greater than 1:2 or mitigate condition by means of a curb ramp or ramp (2010 ADA Fig. 303.3).	D	\$450.00

RSC	Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
ACS	DREAM	Sandy Springs Recycling	470 Morgan Falls Road Atlanta, GA 30350	Main Entrance	Mat is not securely attached to the floor.	§302.2	Provide a securely attached mat with a leveled loop or level cut pile, with teature height that is 0.5" (13 mm) max, and has a firm cushion pad or backing (2010 ADA Fig. 302.2).	В	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	Sandy Springs Recycling	470 Morgan Falls Road Atlanta, GA 30350	Main Entrance	Maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door has non-compliant slope of 2.4 %.	§404.2.4	Rework area to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door beyond the latch side and 60" (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor leveled area with slopes not exceeding 1:48 (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	В	\$450.00
ACS	DREAM	Sandy Springs Recycling	470 Morgan Falls Road Atlanta, GA 30350	Main Entrance	Door has a non-compliant opening force of 10 lbf.	§404.2.9	Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.	В	\$131.00
ACS	DREAM	Sandy Springs Recycling	470 Morgan Falls Road Atlanta, GA 30350	Restroom	Permanent room identifying signage does not have Braille or raised characters and is mounted on the door leaf.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min, measured from the baseline of the lowest tacille character and 60 inches max, from the baseline of the highest tacille character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$149.95
ACS	DREAM	Sandy Springs Recycling	470 Morgan Falls Road Atlanta, GA 30350	Restroom	Non-compliant knob-type door hardware, requiring grasping and turning of the wrist to operate.	§404.2.7	Replace or retrofit with system operable with one hand, not requiring pinching, tight grasping or turning of the wrist to operate.	В	\$291.64
ACS	DREAM	Sandy Springs Recycling	470 Morgan Falls Road Atlanta, GA 30350	Accessible Parking Spaces	Accessible parking space on right does not have signage indicating accessible parking.	§502.6	Install signage indicating accessible parking that displays the international symbol of accessibility and mount at 60° (1524 mm) min. above the finished floor.	В	\$228.00
ACS	DREAM	Sandy Springs Recycling	470 Morgan Falls Road Atlanta, GA 30350	Accessible Parking Spaces	The accessible parking spaces are not located on the shortest accessible route of travel from their location to an accessible entrance.	§208.3.1	Relocate accessible parking spaces to provide the shortest accessible route of travel from adjacent parking to an accessible entrance.	В	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	Sandy Springs Recycling	470 Morgan Falls Road Atlanta, GA 30350	Accessible Parking Spaces	Accessible parking spaces are not clearly outlined or need re-striping.	§502.3.1	Restripe to provide an accessible parking space 96" (2438 mm) min. wide and a 60" (15258 mm) min. wide access alsle with a surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions (2010 ADA Figs. 502.3).	В	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	Sandy Springs Recycling	470 Morgan Falls Road Atlanta, GA 30350	Accessible Parking Spaces	Accessible parking space on left does not have signage indicating accessible parking.	§502.6	Install signage indicating accessible parking that displays the international symbol of accessibility and mount at 60" (1524 mm) min. above the finished floor.	В	\$228.00
ACS	DREAM	Sandy Springs Recycling	470 Morgan Falls Road Atlanta, GA 30350	Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces Leading to Recycle Center	Accessible route has a 1" (25 mm) vertical change in level at the transition from concrete to asphalt	§403.4	Rework accessible route to provide a 0.25"-0.5" (6 mm-12 mm) max. change of level, beveled with a slope no greater than 1:2 or mitigate condition by means of a curb ramp or ramp (2010 ADA Fig. 303.3).	В	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	Sandy Springs Recycling	470 Morgan Falls Road Atlanta, GA 30350	Accessible Route From Public Rights-of-Way Leading to Recycle Center	There is no accessible route provided from Public Rights-of-Way and there are public sidewalks in front of the property or along the city block.	§402	The facility only provides vehicular access. Even though the vehicular way can serve as an accessible route, per 2010 ADA Advisory 206.2.1 Site Arrival Points Exception 2 allows utilizing vehicular ways or portions of vehicular ways for pedestrian travel, but in this case the surface stones are too steno, we recommend providing a switchhack.	В	\$28,462.00
ACS	DREAM	Sandy Springs Recycling	470 Morgan Falls Road Atlanta, GA 30350	Accessible Parking Spaces	Accessible parking space on right has a 3.2 % non-compliant surface slope.	§502.4	Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	В	\$1,897.39
ACS	DREAM	Sandy Springs Recycling	470 Morgan Falls Road Atlanta, GA 30350	Accessible Parking Spaces	Access aisle has up to a 5.0 % non-compliant surface slope.	§502.4	Rework or repave to provide an access aisle with surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	В	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	Sandy Springs Recycling	470 Morgan Falls Road Atlanta, GA 30350	Accessible Parking Spaces	Accessible parking space on left has a 4.7 % non- compliant surface slope.	§502.4	Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	В	\$1,897.39
ACS	DREAM	Sandy Springs Recycling	470 Morgan Falls Road Atlanta, GA 30350	Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces Leading to Recycle Center	Ramp with a slope of up to 13.2 % runs 20 ft (6.08 m) and does not have the required handrails.	§405.8	Rework area and/or build a ramp adjacent to this area with handralis mounted between 44 and 38° (868 mm - 968 mm) to the top of gripping surfaces, extending 12° (304 mm) min. beyond the top and bottom of the ramp segment. Provide ramp with the least running slope possible not to exceed 8.33% (1:12) and cross slopes not exceeding 28° (1:48). A minimum clearance of 36° (914 mm) is required between the handralis , ramp landings must be 60° (1524 mm) min. Incon with cross slopes not exceeding 28° (2:010 ADA).	В	\$3,560.00
ACS	DREAM	Sandy Springs Recycling	470 Morgan Falls Road Atlanta, GA 30350	Accessible Route From Accessible Parking Spaces Leading to Recycle Center	Ramp has a non-compliant surface slope of up to 13.2 %.	§405.2	Rework area to provide a ramp with the least running slope possible not to exceed 8.33% (1:12) and cross slopes not exceeding 2% (1:48).	В	\$3,772.14
ACS	DREAM	Sandy Springs Recycling	470 Morgan Falls Road Atlanta, GA 30350	Restroom	Equipment and boxes encroach into the required diameter wheelchair turnaround space.	§304.3	Remove encroaching equipment and boxes and/or reconfigure room's fotures and/or ofset partitions to provide the required clear 60° (1524 mm) mi. denateer wheelchaft rumaround space or a T-shaped space (2010 ADA Fig. 304.3.2).	c	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	Sandy Springs Recycling	470 Morgan Falls Road Atlanta, GA 30350	Restroom	Cabinet encroaches over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door.	§404.2.4	Remove cabinet to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	c	\$200.00

RSC	Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
ACS	DREAM	Sandy Springs Recycling	470 Morgan Falls Road Atlanta, GA 30350	Restroom	Water closet does not have a side wall grab bar.	§604.5.1	Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54" (1371 mm) min. from rear wall to centerline of outer flange and mount at 33" and 35" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface (ADAAG Fig. 604.5.1).	С	\$380.20
ACS	DREAM	Sandy Springs Recycling	470 Morgan Falls Road Atlanta, GA 30350	Restroom	Water closet does not have a rear wall grab bar.	§604.5.2	Install a 36" (914 mm) min. long rear wall grab bar and mount between 33" and 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig. 604.5.2).	С	\$380.20
ACS	DREAM	Sandy Springs Recycling	470 Morgan Falls Road Atlanta, GA 30350	Restroom	Lavatory does not provide the required clear floor space due to supports.	§606.2	Install a wall hung lavatory that provides a 30° by 48° (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. lavatory clear floor space (2010 ADA Fig. 305).	С	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	Sandy Springs Recycling	470 Morgan Falls Road Atlanta, GA 30350	Restroom	Lavatory has unwrapped bottom sink pipes.	§606.5	Cover (insulate) lavatory bottom supply and drain pipes or reconfigure to protect against contact.	С	\$120.12
ACS	DREAM	Sandy Springs Recycling	470 Morgan Falls Road Atlanta, GA 30350	Restroom	Lavatory is mounted at 35.75° (908 mm) above the finished floor to top of rim.	§606.3	Relocate lavatory at 34* (863 mm) max. above the finished floor to front end of rim or counter.	С	\$500.00
ACS	DREAM	Sandy Springs Recycling	470 Morgan Falls Road Atlanta, GA 30350	Restroom	Lavatory mirror is mounted at 49.5" (1257 mm) above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	§603.3	Lower lavatory mirror to 40° (1016 mm) max. above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	С	\$131.00
ACS	DREAM	Sandy Springs Recycling	470 Morgan Falls Road Atlanta, GA 30350	Restroom	Boxes and equipment encroach into lavatory clear floor space.	§606.2	Remove boxes and equipment to provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1218 mm) min. lavatory clear floor space at lavatory (2010 ADA Fig. 305).	С	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Stair 2 Level 3	Non-compliant knob-type door hardware, requiring grasping and turning of the wrist to operate.	§404.2.7	Replace or retrofit with system operable with one hand, not requiring pinching, tight grasping or turning of the wrist to operate.	A	\$291.64
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Office in Room No. 117	Non-compliant knot-type door hardware, requiring grasping and turning of the wrist to operate.	§404.2.7	Replace or retrofit with system operable with one hand, not requiring pinching, tight grasping or turning of the wrist to operate.	В	\$372.14
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Police Property Room	Non-compliant knot-type door hardware, requiring grasping and turning of the wrist to operate.	§404.2.7	Replace or retrofit with system operable with one hand, not requiring pinching, tight grasping or turning of the wrist to operate.	В	\$291.64
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Property Tax/Motor Vehicle Department (South Annex Tag Agency)	Non-compliant knot-type door hardware, requiring grasping and turning of the wrist to operate.	§404.2.7	Replace or retrofit with system operable with one hand, not requiring pinching, tight grasping or turning of the wrist to operate.	В	\$291.64
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Men's Accessible Restroom by Motor Vehicle Department	Maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door is 46" (1166 mm) wide for a parallel latch approach and has a non-compliant opening force of 12 kit.	§404.2.4	Install an automatic door opener or rework area to provide the required 24" (609 mm) mm. maneuvering desarance beyond the latch on the pull side of the door and 40" (1200 mm) mm. deep clear floor area, and adjust or register door clear, maintain door hinges to provide any maintain door hinges to provide any floor of the exceed 5 filt. (2110 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	В	\$1,500.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Voter Registration and Elections Office Room No. 109	Door has a non-compliant opening force of 8 lbf.	§404.2.9	Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an opening force not to exceed 5 lbt.	В	\$131.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Room No. 108	Non-compliant knob-type door hardware, requiring grasping and turning of the wrist to operate.	§404.2.7	Replace or retrollt with system operable with one hand, not requiring pinching, light grasping or turning of the wrist to operate.	В	\$291.64
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Room No. 108	Vision lights are mounted at 55.25" (1403 mm) above the finished floor.	§404.2.11	Provide at least one see-thru glazed panel mounted at 43" (1090 mm) max. above the finished floor.	В	\$500.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Tax Assessment Office Room No. 224	Non-compliant knob-type door hardware, requiring grasping and turning of the wrist to operate.	§404.2.7	Replace or retrofit with system operable with one hand, not requiring pinching, tight grasping or turning of the wrist to operate.	В	\$191.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Stair 2 Level 3	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted on the hinge side of the door.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tacilic character and 50 inches max, from the baseline of the highest tacilic character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1). There is no space on latch side of door, no remedial work is necessary	В	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Emergency Exit Adjacent to Court Clerk's Office	Permanent room identifying signage does not have Braille or raised characters and is mounted on the door leaf.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 50 inches max. from the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Court Clerk Customer Area Room No. 213 C	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 60.25' (1530 mm) to the baseline of the highest tacille character.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest facilite character and 50 inches max. In the baseline of the highest facilite character (2010 AA) Fig. 170.4.1.) Pre 2.500((2))) Side halors. Elements that comply with the elements in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified in order to comply with the requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.	В	\$55.00

RSC	Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Probate Court Room No. 218	Copy machine and furniture encroach over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door.	§404.2.4	Relocate copy machine to provide the required 10" (457 mm) min. manewering clearance on the pull side of the door beyond the latch side and 60" (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor leveled area (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	В	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Secondary Office in Probate Court Room No. 218	Furniture encroaches over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door.	§404.2.4	Relocate furniture to provide the required 15' (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	В	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Secondary Office in Probate Court Room No. 218	Non-compliant knob-type door hardware, requiring grasping and turning of the wrist to operate.	§404.2.7	Replace or retrollt with system operable with one hand, not requiring pinching, tight grasping or turning of the wrist to operate.	В	\$291.64
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Metal Detector at Entrance to Courtroom	Security screening device (valid thru metal detector) opening has a clear width of 29.75° (756 mm).	§404.2.3	Install a security screening device (walk thru metal detector) that provides the required 32° (812 mm) mix. clear entryway width (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.3).	В	\$2,045.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Courtroom	Door does not provide the required maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door due to glass partition.	§404.2.4	Relocate partition to provide the required 15' (457 mm) min. manaversing clearance on the pull side of the door beyond the latch side and 60' (1524 mm) min. deep clear foor leveled area with slopes not exceeding 1:48 (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	В	\$800.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Courtroom	Non-compliant knob-type door hardware, requiring grasping and turning of the wrist to operate.	§404.2.7	Replace or retrollt with system operable with one hand, not requiring pinching, tight grasping or turning of the wrist to operate.	В	\$291.64
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Courtroom	Permanent room identifying signage does not have Braille or raised characters and is mounted on the door leaf.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max, from the baseline of the highest sacilie character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Courtroom	There is no signage indicating that assistive listening systems are provided inside the court room.	§703.7.2.4	Provide Assistive listening system in courtroom identified by a symbol indicating International Symbol of Access for Hearing Loss (2010 ADA Fig. 703.7.2.4).	В	\$149.95
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Courtroom	There is no indication that the courtroom provides assistive listening devices.	§219.1	Provide hard-wired and/or wireless assistive listening systems as required by Table 219.3. Twenty five percent minimum of receivers shall be hearing aid compatible.	В	\$2,779.95
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Courtroom	Council's desk encroaches passage width reducing it to 25' (635 mm).	§403.5.1	Relocate desks to provide a 36° (914 mm) min. clear width continuously (2010 ADA Fig. 403.5.1).	В	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Courtroom	Accessible route leading to witness stand has a 7' (178 mm) vertical change in level.	§403.4	Rework accessible route to provide a 0.25°-0.5° (6 mm-12 mm) max, change of level, beveled with a slupe no greater than 12 or mitigate condition by means of a portable ramp or fit (2016 ADA Fig. 303.5).	В	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Courtroom	Accessible route leading to jury box has a 7" (178 mm) vertical change in level and the jury box has a non-compliant clear floor space.	§808.3	Rework area and/or remove 2 seats or install 2 removable seats at jury box to provide a 30° by 48° (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. clear floor space.	В	\$1,695.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Courtroom	The only means of access to judge's bench is by stairs.	§403.3	Miligate condition by means of a ramp or platform lift.	В	\$1,695.00

RSC	Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Courtroom	Accessible route leading to witness stand has a 14" (356 mm) vertical change in level.	§403.4	Rework accessible route to provide a 0.25°-0.5° (6 mm-12 mm) max. change of level, beveled with a slope no greater than 1°2 or mitigate condition by means of a portable namp (2019 ADA Fig. 303.3).	В	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Courtroom	The witness stand has a non-compliant clear floor space.	§808.3	Rework jury box/witness stand to provide a 30" by 45" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. clear floor space.	В	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Courtroom	Accessible route leading to witness stand has a 7.5" (191 mm) vertical change in level.	§403.4	Rework accessible route to provide a 0.25*-0.5 (6 mm-12 mm) max. change of level, beveled with a slope no greater than 1:2 or miligate condition by means of a portable ramp (2010 ADA Fig. 303.3).	В	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Courtroom	Accessible route has a clear width of 28.25° (718 mm) at entrance to Clerk's station	§404.2.3	Rework area provide the required 32" (812 mm) min. clear entryway width (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.3).	В	\$372.14
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Community Representative Room No. 216	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 62' (1575 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest facilie character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest facilie character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Community Representative Room No. 216	Door has a non-compliant opening force of 10 lbf.	§404.2.9	Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.	В	\$131.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Auditorium Room No. 215	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 60.5" (1537 mm) to the baseline of the highest facille character.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tacilie character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest sactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Auditorium Room No. 215	There is no indication that the auditorium provides assistive listening devices.	§219.1	Provide hard-wired and/or wireless assistive listening systems as required by Table 219.3. Twenty five percent minimum of receivers shall be hearing aid compatible.	В	\$2,779.95
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Auditorium Room No. 215	There are no designated wheelchair spaces in the auditorium.	§802.2	Provide accessible wheelchair spaces as required by 2010 ADA Table 221.2.1.1  *Number of Wheelchair Spaces in Assembly Area". Ensure wheelchair areas are located so as to provide different lines of sight and have an adjacent fixed seat for companion per area (2010 ADA Figs. 802.2).	В	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Auditorium Room No. 215	Lectern is mounted at 40° (1016 mm) above the finished floor to the top.	§808.4ph	Provide lectern mounted at 28" to 34" (711 mm to 863 mm) above the finished to the top, with a 27" (885 mm) min. bottom knee clearance above the finished floor and a 17" (430 mm) hortzontal projection.	В	\$372.14
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Commissioner's Office Room No. 214	Furniture encroaches over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door for a parallel latch side approach	§404.2.4	Relocate furniture to provide the required 24" (609 mm) min. maneuvering clearance beyond the latch on the pull slide of the door and 48" (1220 mm) min. deep clear floor area (2010 ADA Fig. 404 2.4.1).	В	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Men's Accessible Restroom in Front of Room No. 214	Door has a non-compliant opening force of 8 lbf.	§404.2.9	Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an opening force not to exceed 5 bit.	В	\$131.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Women's Accessible Restroom in Front of Room No. 214	Non-compliant knob-type door hardware, requiring grasping and turning of the wrist to operate.	§404.2.7	Replace or retrofit with system operable with one hand, not requiring pinching, tight grasping or turning of the wrist to operate.	В	\$291.64
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Women's Accessible Restroom in Front of Room No. 214	Door has a non-compliant opening force of 8 lbf.	§404.2.9	Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an opening force not to exceed 5 bit.	В	\$131.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Women's Accessible Restroom in Front of Room No. 214	Secondary vestibule door has a non-compilant opening force of 9 bt.	§404.2.9	Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an opening force not to exceed 5 bit.	В	\$131.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Women's Accessible Restroom in Front of Room No. 214	Partition encroaches over maneuvering dearance on the pull side of restroom entrance door.	§404.2.4	Install an automatic door opener to provide the required 24" (600 mm) min. maneovering clearance on the pull side of the door for a parallel latch side approach and 54" (1370 mm) min. deep clear floor area (For door with a closer) (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1	В	\$1,500.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	County Commissioner's Office Room No. 207A	Furniture encroaches over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door.	§404.2.4	Relocate furnitura to provide the required 15° (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the guil side of the door beyond the latch side and 60° (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor leveled area (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	В	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	County Commissioner's Office Room No. 207A	Cabinet encroaches over maneuvering cleanance on the pull side of the door reducing it to 11" (279 mm)	§404.2.4	Relocate cabbet to provide the required 19" (457 mm) min. maneuvering dearance on the pull side of the door (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	В	\$55.00

RSC	Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center		County Commissioner's Assistant Office Room No. 207A	Furniture encroaches over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door.	§404.2.4	Relocate furniture to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2-4.1).	В	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Conference Room No. 203	Non-compliant knob-type door hardware, requiring grasping and turning of the wrist to operate.	§404.2.7	Replace or retrolit with system operable with one hand, not requiring pinching, tight grasping or turning of the wrist to operate.	В	\$291.64
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Conference Room No. 203	Door has a non-compliant opening force of 12 lbf.	§404.2.9	Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an opening force not to exceed 5 bit.	В	\$131.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Stair 1 Level 2	Non-compliant knob-type door hardware, requiring grasping and turning of the wrist to operate.	§404.2.7	Replace or retrofit with system operable with one hand, not requiring pinching, tight grasping or turning of the wrist to operate.	В	\$291.64
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Stair 1 Level 2	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted on the hinge side of the door.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tacilic character and 60 inches max. norm the baseline of the linghest tacilic character (2014 DAR Fig. 703.4.1). There is no space on the latch side of door, no remedial work is necessary	В	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Accessible Route From Public Rights-of-Way Leading to Main Entrance on Stonewall Tell Rd.	There is no signage posted indicating the location of an accessible entrance.	§216.6	Post signage indicating location of the accessible entrance serving the facility. If sign is to be placed overhead it shall have a minimum character height of 3" (76 mm).	В	\$149.95
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Accessible Route From Public Rights-of-Way Leading to Main Entrance	Curb ramp has a 9.7 % non-compliant cross slope.	§406.1	Rework curb ramp to provide a cross slope not to exceed 2 %.	В	\$1,180.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Accessible Route From Public Rights-of-Way Leading to Main Entrance	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 6.0 %.	§403.3	Rework or repaive accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$450.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Accessible Route From Public Rights-of-Way Leading to Main Entrance	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 5.0 %.	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$450.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Accessible Route From Public Rights-ot-Way Leading to Main Entrance	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 4.7 %.	§403.3	Rework or repaive accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$450.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Accessible Route From Public Rights-of-Way Leading to Main Entrance	Accessible route has a 1° (25 mm) vertical change in level.	§403.4	Rework accessible route to provide a 0.25°-0.5° (6 mm-12 mm) max. change of level, beveled with a slope no greater than 1.2 or mitigate condition by means of a curb ramp or ramp (2010 ADA Fig. 303.3).	В	\$450.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Accessible Route From Public Rights-of-Way Leading to Main Entrance	Accessible route has a non-compliant running slope of 6.5 %.	§403.3	Rework or repaive accessible route to provide a running slope not exceeding 5%.	В	\$450.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Accessible Route From Public Rights-of-Way Leading to Main Entrance	Accessible route has a non-compliant running slope of 7.4 %.	§403.3	Rework or repowe accessible route to provide a running slope not exceeding 5%.	В	\$450.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Accessible Route From Public Rights-of-Way Leading to Main Entrance	Accessible route has a non-compliant running slope of 6.2 %.	§403.3	Rework or repaire accessible route to provide a running slope not exceeding 5%.	В	\$450.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Accessible Route From Public Rights-of-Way Leading to Main Entrance	Accessible route has a non-compliant running slope of 7.7 %.	§403.3	Rework or repaive accessible route to provide a running slope not exceeding 5%.	В	\$450.00

RSC	Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Accessible Route From Public Rights-of-Way Leading to Main Entrance	Accessible route has a non-compliant running slope of 5.3 %.	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a running slope not exceeding 5%.	В	\$450.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Accessible Route From Public Rights-of-Way Leading to Main Entrance	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 3.7 %.	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$450.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Accessible Route From Public Rights-of-Way Leading to Main Entrance	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 4.8 %.	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$450.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Accessible Route From Public Rights-of-Way Leading to Main Entrance	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 5.5 %.	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$450.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Accessible Route From Public Rights-of-Way Leading to Main Entrance	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 3.5 %.	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$450.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Accessible Route From Public Rights-of-Way Leading to Main Entrance	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 4.9 %.	§403.3	Rework or repaive accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$450.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Accessible Route From Public Rights-cHVay Leading to Main Entrance	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 3.7 %.	§403.3	Rework or repaive accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$450.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Accessible Route From Public Rights-of-Way Leading to Main Entrance	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 3.7 %.	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$450.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Accessible Route From Public Rights-of-Way Leading to Main Entrance	Ramp has 1.5" (38 mm) vertical change of level at the transition to the top landing.	§405.4	Rework ramp to eliminate change of level and provide a slope no greater than 1.2	В	\$900.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Accessible Route From Public Rights-of-Way Leading to Main Entrance	Accessible route has a 0.75" (19 mm) vertical change in level at the transition from bottom landing to sidewalk at Public Rights-of-Way	§403.4	Remork accessible route to provide a 0.25°-0.5° (6 mm-12 mm) max. change of level, bevelled with a slope no greater than 1:2 (2010 ADA Fig. 303.3).	В	\$450.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Accessible Route From Public Rights-of-Way Leading to Court Clerk's Office Entrance	Bottom intermediate landing has a non-compliant 2.4 % surface slope.	§405.7.1	Rework landing to provide a surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions (2010 ADA Fig. 405.7).	В	\$900.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Accessible Route From Public Rights-of-Way Leading to Court Clerk's Office Entrance	Ramp handrall extensions are 10' (254 mm) due to a chase.	§405.8	For ramps rising over 6" (152 mm) provide handrails on both sides of ramp and mount between 34" and 38" (683 mm - 965 mm) above the ramp surface to top of gipping surfaces, extending 12" (304 mm) min. beyond the top and bottom of the ramp segment (2010 A	В	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Accessible Route Leading to Bench in Front of Main Entrance	Accessible route has a 2" (51 mm) vertical change in level.	§403.4	Rework accessible route to provide a 0.25°-0.5° (6 mm-12 mm) max. change of level, beveled with a slope no greater than 1:2 or mitigate condition by means of a ramp (2010 ADA Fig. 303.3).	В	\$900.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Accessible Route Leading to Bench in Front of Main Entrance	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 4.1 %.	§403.3	Rework or repaive accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$450.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Accessible Ramp Leading to Basement Entrance	Landing has a non-compliant 2.5 % surface slope.	§405.7.1	Rework landing to provide a surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions (2010 ADA Fig. 405.7).	В	\$900.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Accessible Ramp Leading to Basement Entrance	There is no signage posted indicating the location of an accessible entrance.	§216.6	Post signage indicating location of the accessible entrance serving the facility. If sign is to be placed overhead it shall have a minimum character height of 3" (76 mm).	В	\$149.95
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Accessible Ramp Leading to Basement Entrance	Intermediate landing has a non-compliant 3.2 % surface slope.	§405.7.1	Rework landing to provide a surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions (2010 ADA Fig. 405.7).	В	\$900.00

RSC	Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Accessible Ramp Leading to Basement Entrance	The top portion of the ramp has handrails mounted at 33.5" (851 mm) above the finished floor.	§405.8	For ramps rising over 6" (152 mm) provide handrails on both sides of ramp and mount between 34" and 38" (863 mm - 965 mm) above the ramp surface to top of gripping surfaces, extending 12" (304 mm) min. beyond the top and bottom of the ramp segment (2010 ADA Fig. 505.10.1)	В	\$4,800.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Accessible Connecting to Accessible Parking Spaces	Accessible route has a non-compliant running slope of 5.7 %.	§403.3	Install handralls or rework or repove accessible route to provide a running slope not exceeding 5%.	В	\$1,250.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Accessible Connecting to Accessible Parking Spaces	Accessible route has a non-compliant running slope of 5.4 %.	§403.3	Install handralls or rework or repaive accessible route to provide a running slope not exceeding 5%.	В	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Accessible Connecting to Accessible Parking Spaces	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 2.6 %.	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$450.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Five Accessible Parking Spaces on East Side of Building	First access aide (from left to right) has a non-compliant surface slope of up to 3.7%	§502.4	Rework or repaire to provide an access able with surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	В	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Five Accessible Parking Spaces on East Side of Building	Signage indicating accessible parking is mounted at 44* (1118 mm) above the finished floor.	§502.6	Install signage indicating accessible parking that displays the international symbol of accessibility and mount at 60" (1524 mm) min. above the finished floor.	В	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Five Accessible Parking Spaces on East Side of Building	Second accessible parking space (on left) has a non-compliant surface slope of up to 3.5 %	§502.4	Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	В	\$1,897.39
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Five Accessible Parking Spaces on East Side of Building	Signage indicating accessible parking is mounted at 44.25' (1124 mm) above the finished floor.	§502.6	Install signage indicating accessible parking that displays the international symbol of accessibility and mount at 60° (1524 mm) min. above the finished floor.	В	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Five Accessible Parking Spaces on East Side of Building	Third accessible parking space (on left) has a non-compliant surface slope of up to 2.6%	§502.4	Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	В	\$1,897.39
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Five Accessible Parking Spaces on East Side of Building	Signage indicating accessible parking is mounted at 44.25' (1124 mm) above the finished floor.	§502.6	Install signage indicating accessible parking that displays the international symbol of accessibility and mount at 60° (1524 mm) min. above the finished floor.	В	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Five Accessible Parking Spaces on East Side of Building	Second access aisle (from left to right) has a non-compliant surface slope of up to 2.9%.	§502.4	Rework or repaive to provide an access alise with surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	В	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Five Accessible Parking Spaces on East Side of Building	Fourth accessible parking space (on left) has a non-compliant surface slope of up to 3.0 %	§502.4	Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	В	\$1,897.39
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Five Accessible Parking Spaces on East Side of Building	Signage indicating accessible parking is mounted at 36" (914 mm) above the finished floor.	§502.6	Install signage indicating accessible parking that displays the international symbol of accessibility and mount at 60° (1524 mm) min. above the finished floor.	В	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Five Accessible Parking Spaces on East Side of Building	Third access aisle (from left to right) has a non-compliant surface slope of up to 3.0 %	§502.4	Rework or repairs to provide an access able with surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	В	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Five Accessible Parking Spaces on East Side of Building	Signage indicating accessible parking is mounted at 42.5' (1080 mm) above the finished floor.	§502.6	Install signage indicating accessible panking that displays the international symbol of accessibility and mount at 60° (1524 mm) min. above the finished floor.	В	\$55.00

RSC	Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Five Accessible Parking Spaces on East Side of Building	The surface of the accessible parking spaces has loose material.	§502	Rework and clean accessible parking spaces to provide a stable, firm, and sig- resistant floor with surface slopes not exceeding 2%.	В	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Five Accessible Parking Spaces on East Side of Building	All of the accessible parking spaces are not clearly cultined or need re-striping.	§502.3.1	Restirpe to provide an accessible parking space 96" (2438 mm) min. wide and a 60" (15258 mm) min. wide access sale with a surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions (2010 ADR Figs. 50.23, "Man-accessible parking space must be 132" (3332 mm) min. wide with a 60" (1524 mm) min. wide access aikle or 90" (2438 mm) min. wide with a 56" (2438 mm) min. wide access aikle or 90" (2438 mm) min. wide with a 56" (2438 mm) min. wide access aikle or 90" (2438 mm) min. wide with a 56" (2438 mm) min. wide access aikle or 90" (2438 mm) min. wide with a 56" (2438 mm) min. wide access aikle or 90" (2438 mm) min. wide with a 56" (2438 mm) min. wide access aikle or 90" (2438 mm) min. wide with a 56" (2438 mm) min. wide access aikle or 90" (2438 mm) min.	В	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Accessible Route Leading to Voter's Registration Office (South Parking Lot Entrance)	The only means of access to Voter's Registration Office is by steps.	§4.5.2	Provide an alternative accessible location or mitigate condition by means of a nump or platform lift.	8	\$6,432.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Women's Accessible Restroom by Motor Vehicle Department	Maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door is 46° (1188 mm) wide for a parallel latch approach.	§404.2.4	Install an automatic door opener or rework area to provide the required 24° (609 mm) min. maneuvering clearance beyond the latch on the pull side of the door and 48° (1220 mm) min. deep clear floor area (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	В	\$1,500.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Juvenile Court Area	Non-compliant knob-type door hardware, requiring grasping and turning of the wrist to operate.	§404.2.7	Replace or retrofit with system operable with one hand, not requiring pinching, tight grasping or turning of the wrist to operate.	В	\$291.64
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Office in Probate Court Room No. 218	Desk and chairs encroach over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door.	§404.2.4	Relocate desk and chairs to provide the required 16" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door (2010 ADA Fig. 494.2.4.1). Per members of staff this door remains open during business hours	В	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Women's Accessible Restroom in Front of Room No. 214	Clearance between vessibule doors in series is less than 48* (1219 mm).	§404.2.6	Remove secondary vestibule door to meet requirement for 48" (1219 mm) min. clearance between two doors in series (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.6).	В	\$225.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Accessible Route From Public Rights-of-Way Leading to Main Entrance	Third leg of the ramp has a non-compliant surface slope of 9.3 %.	§405.2	Rework ramp to provide a running slope not exceeding 8.33%.	В	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Five Accessible Parking Spaces on East Side of Building	First accessible parking space (on left) has a non-compliant surface slope of up to 4.1%	§502.4	Rework or repaire to provide an accessible parking space with surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	В	\$1,897.39
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Five Accessible Parking Spaces on East Side of Building	Fifth accessible parking space (on left) has a non-compliant surface slope of up to 2.7%	§502.4	Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	В	\$1,897.39
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Office in Room No. 117	Thermostal is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 64.5" (1638 mm) above the finished floor.	§308.2.1	Lower or install thermostat at 48" (1219 mm) max, above the finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	c	\$378.00

RSC	Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Typical Holding Cell No. 1	Water closet does not have a side wall grab bar.	§604.5.1	Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54" (1370 mm) min. from new wall to centerfine of outer flange and at 12" (305 mm) max, perpendicular from new wide to receivate or the stage, and mount at 32" and 59" (805 mm) 314 mm) above the finished floor lange, and mount at 32" and 59" (805 mm) Fig. 604.5.1).	c	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Typical Holding Cell No. 1	Water closet does not have a rear wall grab bar.	§604.5.2	Install a 36° (914 mm) min. long rear wall grab bar and mount between 33° and 36° (938 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig. 604.5.2).	c	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Typical Holding Cell No. 1	Water closet encroaches into lavatory clear floor space.	§606.2	Provide a fully compliant combo toilet-lavatory or provide separate futures that will allow a 30° by 48° (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. lavatory clear floor space (2010 ADA Fig. 305).	С	\$5,938.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Typical Holding Cell No. 1	Bench encroaches over water closet clear floor space.	§604.3.1	Reconfigure restroom's fistures and/or offset partitions to provide the required 60" by 56" (1524 mm by 1422 mm) min. clearance at the water closes (2010 ADA Fig. 694.3.1).	c	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Typical Holding Cell No. 1	Water closet seat is mounted at 14.75' (375 mm) above the finished floor to top.	§604.4	Retrofit water closes seat and mount between 17" and 19" (431 mm - 482 mm) above the finished floor to top of seat.	c	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Typical Holding Cell No. 1	Holding cell is 45.5" (1155 mm) wide and does not provide the required diameter wheelchair sumaround space.	§907.2.1	Reconfigure room's futures audior offset partitions to provide the required clear 60' (1524 mm) min. diameter wheelchaft turnaround space or a T-shaped space within the cell (2010 ADA Fig. 304.3.2).	c	\$6,052.63
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Police Property Room	Counter is mounted at 41.75° (1060 mm) above the finished floor.	§904.4.1	Provide an alternative counter or rework main counter to provide a pontion that is 36" (914 mm) min. long, mounted at 36" (914 mm) max, above the finished floor to the top (For a parallel approach to counter).	С	\$372.14
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Property Tax/Motor Vehicle Department (South Annex Tag Agency)	Telephone is mounted at 85' (1651 mm) above the finished foor to the highest operable part.	§308.2.1	Lower or install telephone at 48" (1219 mm) max, above the finished floor to the highest operable part (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	С	\$293.14
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Property Tax/Motor Vehicle Department (South Annex Tag Agency)	Telephone protrudes into walkway, projecting 5.25° (133 mm) from back wall, and is mounted at 58.75° (1492 mm) above the finished floor to its bottom leading edge.	§307.2r	Relocate or recess telephone so that it does not project more than 4" (101 mm) from back wall to outer leading edge (2010 ADA Fig. 307.2).	С	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Women's Accessible Restroom by Motor Vehicle Department	Cost hook is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 68.25' (1734 mm) above the finished floor.	§603.4	Lower or install coat hook at 48° (1219 mm) max, above the finished floor for forward approach to object.	С	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Women's Accessible Restroom by Motor Vehicle Department	Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 60.5° (1537 mm) above the finished floor to paper.	§308.2.1	Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the folished floor to paper for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).	С	\$131.00

RSC	Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Women's Accessible Restroom by Motor Vehicle Department	Paper towel dispenser protrudes into walkway, projecting 11* (279 mm) from back wall, and is mounted at 54.75* (1391 mm) above the finished floor to its bottom leading edge.	§307.2r	Relocate or recess paper towel dispenser so that it does not project more than 4* (101 mm) from back wall to outer leading edge (2010 ADA Fig. 307.2).	С	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Women's Accessible Restroom by Motor Vehicle Department	Soap dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 51* (1295 mm) above the finished floor to highest operable part.	§308.2.1	Lower or install soap dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max above the finished floor to highest operable part (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	С	\$131.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Women's Accessible Restroom by Motor Vehicle Department	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted beyond reach ranges at \$1.75' (1314 mm) above the finished floor.	§308.2.1	Relocate tolies seat cover dispenser and mount between 15" to 48" (380 cm - 1210 mm) above the finished floor for undestructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fe), 308.2: 1), Per 3.50(q(Q)(3) Sels hashor. Elements that comply with the corresponding technical requirements and scoping requirements from see elements in the 1919 Standards on on need to be modified in order to comply with the requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards. (The side approach, no remodal work is necessary)	С	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Men's Accessible Restroom by Motor Vehicle Department	Lavatory mirror is mounted at 41" (1041 mm) above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	§603.3	Lower lavatory mirror to 40° (1016 mm) max. above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	С	\$131.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Men's Accessible Restroom by Motor Vehicle Department	Soap dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 54' (1372 mm) above the finished floor.	§308.2.1	Lower or install soap dispenser at 45° (1219 mm) max, above the finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Men's Accessible Restroom by Motor Vehicle Department	Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 56.25" (1429 mm) above the finished floor to paper.	§308.2.1	Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max, above the finished floor to paper for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 388.3.1).	С	\$131.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Men's Accessible Restroom by Motor Vehicle Department	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted beyond reach ranges at 51.75* (1314 mm) above the finished floor and is mounted behind the water closet.	§308.2.1	Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15" to 48" (380 mm- 1219 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	С	\$131.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Men's Accessible Restroom by Motor Vehicle Department	Tolet lissue dispenser is mounted at 15° (381 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser.	§604.7	Reducate tablet tissue dispensar to water closed side wall at 71-5" (177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closed to the certainte of the dispensar and 15-45" (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the finished floor to the dispensar cudel (2010 ADA Fig. 66-7). If mounted below the side wall grab but there shall be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab but . If mounted above the side wall grab but there shall be a clearance of 12" (350 mm) min. above the grab wall grab but there shall be a clearance of 12" (350 mm) min. above the grab but (2710 ADA Fig. 695.3)	c	\$131.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Men's Accessible Restroom by Motor Vehicle Department	Grab bar is mounted at 3* (75 mm) clear from the back wall.	§609.3	Relocate/replace grab bar and mount at 1.5° (38 mm) clear from the back wall (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3).	c	\$150.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Corridor by Women's Staff Restroom	Thermostat is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 64" (1826 mm) above the finished floor to the highest operable part.	§308.2.1	Lower or install thermostat at 45° (1219 mm) max, above the finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2:1).	С	\$378.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Room No. 105	Hand sanitizer is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 53.5" (1359 mm) above the finished floor.	§308.2.1	Lower or install hand sanitzer at 48" (1219 mm) max, above the finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	С	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Room No. 105	Thermostat is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 63.5" (1613 mm) above the finished floor.	§308.2.1	Lower or install thermostat at 48° (1219 mm) max, above the finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	c	\$378.20
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Corridor by Room No. 108	Drinking fountain spout outlet (orifice height) is mounted at 42" (1067 mm) above the finished floor.	§602.4	Replace fountain with hi-lo unit or install additional unit and mount at 35" (914 mm) max, above the finished floor to the spout outlet	C	\$697.18
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Room No. 108	Maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door is 5.75° (146 mm).	§404.2.4	Reverse door swing or revork door side partition to provide the required 19" (457 mm) mm. maneuvering cleaning on in a put side of the door beyond the latch side and 60" (242 mm) mm. seed more than the latest sets with stopes not succeeding 144 (2010 ADA Fig. 484.2.4.1).	С	\$1,500.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Room No. 108	Light switch is mounted at 55" (1397 mm) above the finished floor to the highest operable part.	§308.2.1	Install light switch at 48" (1219 mm) max, above the finished floor to the highest operable part for a forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 388.2.1).	С	\$378.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Room No. 108	Speaker switch is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 61" (1549 mm) above the finished floor.	§308.2.1	Lower or install speaker switch at 48° (1219 mm) max, above the finished floor for forward approach to object. (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	С	\$378.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Juvenile Court Area	Counter is mounted at 44" (1118 mm) above the finished floor.	§904.4.1	Provide an alternative counter or rework main counter to provide a portion that is 36° (914 mm) min. long, mounted at 36° (914 mm) max. above the finished floor to the top (for a partial approach to counter).	С	\$372.14

RSC	Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Holding Cell at No. 3 at Juvenile Court Area	Water closet does not have a rear wall grab bar.	§604.5.2	Install a 36" (914 mm) min. long rear wall grab bar and mount between 33" and 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig. 604.5.2).	С	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Holding Cell at No. 3 at Juvenile Court Area	Water closet does not have a side wall grab bar.	§604.5.1	Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54" (1370 mm) min. from rear wall to centerline of outer flange and at 12" (305 mm) max, perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of near flange, and mount at 33" and 36" (383 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig. 604.5.1).	С	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Holding Cell at No. 3 at Juvenile Court Area	Water closet seat is mounted at 14" (358 mm) above the finished floor to top (single user)	§604.4	Retrofit water closet seat and mount between 17" and 19" (431 mm - 482 mm) above the finished floor to top of seat.	С	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Holding Cell at No. 3 at Juvenile Court Area	Water closet encroaches into lavatory clear floor space.	§606.2	Provide a fully compliant combo toilet-levatory or provide separate fatures that will allow a 30° by 48° (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. levatory clear floor space (2010 ADA Fig. 305).	С	\$5,938.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center		Holding Cell at No. 3 at Juvenile Court Area	Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted behind the front edge of the water closet.	§604.7	Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7°-9 (177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the certeine of the dispenser and 15°-48′ (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the fireheef floor to the dispenser outlet (2010 ADA Fig. 50.3°). If mounted below the side waif grab bar there shall be a AF fig. 50.3°, If mounted below the side waif grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12° (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (there shall be a clearance of 12° (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig. 500.3°).	С	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Holding Cell at No. 3 at Juvenile Court Area	Water closet is centered at a non-compliant distance from side wall	§604.2,	Redesign/introlfs restroom (reconfigure restrooms features and/or offset partitions) to allow the installation of grab thair on back and side wills, and a water closest centered between 16° and 18° (406 mm - 457 mm) from side wall, with its corresponding off by 156° (1524 mm by 1422 mm) mm. clear floor space and provide a 30° by 48° (762 mm by 1219 mm) mm. wheel/chair clear floor space at lewindow (2010 ADA Fig 404.2, 904.5.1, 604.5.3).	C	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Holding Cell at No. 3 at Juvenile Court Area	Holding cell does not have the required diameter wheelchair turnaround space.	§807.2.1	Reconfigure room's fixtures and/or offset partitions to provide the required clear 60' (1524 mm) min. diameter wheelchair turnaround space or a T-shaped space within the cell (2010 ADA Fig. 304.3.2).	С	\$6,052.63
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Juvenile Courtroom No. 105	Counter is mounted at 42' (1067 mm) above the finished floor.	§904.4.1	Provide an alternative counter or rework main counter to provide a portion that is 36" (914 mm) min. long, mounted at 36" (914 mm) max, above the finished floor to the top (For a parallel approach to counter).	c	\$372.14
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	College Falk, GA 30349	Elevator By Vending Machines	Elevator hall call button are mounted at 54" (1372 mm).	§407.2.1.2	Provide elevator hall call button that is 0.75" (19 mm) min, wide and mount between 15" and 48" (381 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor to centerline. Per 2010 standards exception 472.2.1.1 existing call buttons and existing key pads shall be permitted to be located at 45" (1370 mm) maximum above the finished floor to the centerline of the highest operable part	С	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	College Park, GA 30349	Elevator By Vending Machines	Elevator car controls are mounted at 55.25" (1403 mm) above the finished floor to centerline.	§407.4.6	Relocate car control panel and mount between 15" and 48" (381 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor to centerline.	C	\$585.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Elevator By Vending Machines	Elevator key pad does not have tactile star at the main entry level.	§407.4.7.1	Replace elevator control panel to provide Braille and raised standard alphabet characters. Main entry floor shall be designated by a raised star at the left of the floor designation (2010 ADA Table 407.4.7.1.3)	С	\$119.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Elevator Lobby	Elevator hall call button are mounted at 54" (1372 mm).	§407.2.1.2	Provide elevator hall call button that is 0.75' (19 mm) min. wide and mount between 15' and 46' (381 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor to certain Pez 2010 standards exception 4072. It calesting call buttons and existing lay pad shall be permitted to be located at 44' (1370 mm) maximum above the finished floor to the centerline of the highest operable part	c	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Tax Assessment Office Room No. 224	Chairs encroaches over coat rack clear floor space.	§305.3	Relocate coat rack to provide a 30° by 48° (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space (2010 ADA Figs. 305.3-305.5)	С	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Tax Assessment Office Room No. 224	Coat rack is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at \$9.25" (1505 mm) above the finished floor.	§308.3	Lower or install coat rack at 45" (1219 mm) max, above the finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).	C	\$131.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Tax Assessment Office Room No. 224	Forms desk has a non-compliant 25.75" (654 mm) knee clearance.	§902.2	Provide desk with a corresponding 30° by 48° (762 mm by 1219 mm) clear floor space, 27° (885 mm) min. bottom knee clearance above the finished floor and a 17° (430 mm) horizontal projection.	c	\$372.14
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Typical Office at Tax Assessment Office Room No. 224	Desk does not provide the required clear floor space.	§305.3	Relocate furniture to provide a 30" by 45" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space (2010 ADA Figs. 306.3-306.5).	C	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Drinking Fountain by Court Clerk's Office	Drinking fountain spout outlet (orlifice height) is mounted at 42.5" (1080 mm) above the finished floor.	§602.4	Replace fountain with hi-lo unit or install additional unit and mount at 36" (914 mm) max, above the finished floor to the spout outlet	С	\$597.18
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Court Clerk Customer Area Room No. 213 C	Counter is mounted at 48.75° (1238 mm) above the finished floor.	§904.4.1	Provide an alternative counter or rework main counter to provide a portion that is 35° (914 mm) min. long, mounted at 35° (914 mm) max, above the finished floor to the top (For a parallel approach to counter).	c	\$372.14
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Court Clerk Customer Area Room No. 213 C	Computers do not appear to have accessible software:	§508	Title II of the ADA requires that programs, services and activities offered by public agencies be accessible to persons with disabilities. Section 509 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 provides guidelines for developing, procuring, maintaining, or using electronic and information technology.  Per Section 508 ensure computer provides accessible hardware/software	C	\$1,500.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Suite No. 221	Door closing time is less than 5 seconds.	§404.2.8.1	Provide a sweep period of 5 seconds min. measured from 90° open position to a position of 12° from door latch.	c	\$131.00

RSC	Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center		Drinking Fountain by Room No. 222	Drinking fountain spout outlet (orfice height) is mounted at 37.5" (952 mm) above the finished floor.	§602.4	Replace fountain with hi-to unit or install additional unit and mount at 36" (914 mm) max above the finished floor to the spout outlet	С	\$597.18
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Clerk of Superior Court Room No. 219B	Desk has a non-compliant 22.25' (565 mm) wide knee clearrance.	§902.2	Provide desk with a corresponding 30° by 48° (782 mm by 1219 mm) clear floor space, 27° (868 mm) mm. bottom leter destance above the finished floor, that is 30° (792 mm) vide hard has a 17° (430 mm) horizontal projection.	C	\$372.14
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Courtroom	Vision lights (glazed panel) is mounted at non-compliant height	§404.2.11	Provide at least one see-thru glazed panel mounted at 43" (1090 mm) max, above the finished floor.	c	\$500.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Waiting Area	Reception counter is mounted at 42.5" (1080 mm) above the finished floor.	§904.4.1	Provide an alternative counter or rework main counter to provide a portion that is. 36" (914 mm) min. long, mounted at 35" (914 mm) max, above the finished floor to the top (For a parallel approach to counter).	С	\$372.14
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center		Community Representative Room No. 216	Tables has a non-compliant knee clearance and non-compliant clear floor space provided.	§902.2	Provide sealing with a corresponding 30" by 48" (712 mm by 1219 mm) clear floor space, 27" (685 mm) min. bottom knee clearance above the finished floor and a 17" (430 mm) horizontal projection.	c	\$372.14
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Auditorium Room No. 215	There is no signage indicating that assistive listening systems are provided in the courtoom.	§703.7.2.4	Provide signage in auditorium for assisible listening systems, identified by a symbol indicating international Symbol of Access for Hearing Loss (2010 ADA Fig. 703.7.2.4).	С	\$149.95
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Commissioner's Office Room No. 214	Desk has a non-compliant 25" (635 mm) knee clearance.	§902.2	Provide deak with a corresponding 30" by 48" (782 mm by 1219 mm) clear floor space, 27" (885 mm) min. bottom knee clearance above the finished floor and a 17" (430 mm) horizontal projection.	C	\$372.14
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Commissioner's Office Room No. 214	Furniture encroaches passage width reducing it to 31.5° (800 mm).	§403.5.1	Relocate furniture to provide a 36' (914 mm) min. clear width continuously (2010 ADA Fig. 403.5·1).	C	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Men's Accessible Restroom in Front of Room No. 214	Paper trovel dispenser is mourned beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is excursed at 55° ft 1422 mm) above the finished floor to highest operable part	§308.2.1	Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max, above the finished floor to highest operable part (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).	С	\$131.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Men's Accessible Restroom in Front of Room No. 214	Lavatory has partially unwrapped bottom sink pipes.	§606.5	Cover (insulate) lavatory bottom supply and drain pipes or reconfigure to protect against contact.	c	\$120.12
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Men's Accessible Restroom in Front of Room No. 214	Soap dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 49.5° (1257 mm) above the final fed floor.	§308.2.1	Lower or install soap dispenser at 45° (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	С	\$131.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Men's Accessible Restroom in Front of Room No. 214	Urinal is mounted at 22.5" (572 mm) above the finished floor to top of rim.	§605.2	Lover what and mount at 17" (31 mp) mus, above the flighted floor to top of mm. (2010 ADA Fig. 865.2) Per 2010 ADA semdends 213.3.4 United need to comply with 655 if only more than 1 urinal is provided. No remedial work is necessary	C	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Men's Accessible Restroom in Front of Room No. 214	Cost hook is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 60" (1524 mm) above the finished floor.	§603.4	Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object.	С	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Men's Accessible Restroom in Front of Room No. 214	Rear wall grab bar is mounted at 3" (76 mm) clear from the back wall.	§609.3	Refocate/replace grab bar and mount at 1.5" (38 mm) clear from the back wall (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3).	С	\$150.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Men's Accessible Restroom in Front of Room No. 214	Water closet flush control is toward the wall side.	§604.6	Rotate water closet flush control toward the open side or install an electronically controlled mechanism.	С	\$350.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Men's Accessible Restroom in Front of Room No. 214	Side wall grab bar is mounted at 3" (76 mm) clear from the back wall.	§609.3	Relocate/replace grab bar and mount at 1.5" (38 mm) clear from the back wall 2010 ADA Fig. 609.3).	С	\$150.00

RSC	Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Men's Accessible Restroom in Front of Room No. 214	Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted at 10.25" (260 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser.	§604.7	Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7°-9" (177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet in the centerine of the dispenser and 15°-45" (381 mm) 12°-19" (319 mm) above the limited for to the dispenser couldt 20°10 ADA (381 mm) 12°-19" (319 mm) above the time to the user great bar from shall be a few set of the state	С	\$131.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Men's Accessible Restroom in Front of Room No. 214	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted beyond reach ranges at 50° (1270 mm) above the finished floor and is mounted behind the water closet.	§308.2.1	Reboate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15" to 48" (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	С	\$131.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Women's Accessible Restroom in Front of Room No. 214	Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 65.25' (1683 mm) above the finished floor.	§603.4	Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max, above the finished floor for forward approach to object (For tolet and bathing rooms only).	С	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Women's Accessible Restroom in Front of Room No. 214	Soap dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 57.75' (1467 mm) above the finished floor	§308.2.1	Lower or install soap dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max, above the finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2-1).	С	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Women's Accessible Restroom in Front of Room No. 214	Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 52.25' (1327 mm) above the finished floor to the highest operable part.	§308.2.1	Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).	С	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Women's Accessible Restroom in Front of Room No. 214	Side wall grab bar is mounted at 3° (76 mm) clear from the back wall.	§609.3	Relocate/replace grab bar and mount at 1.5' (38 mm) clear from the back wall (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3).	c	\$150.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center		Women's Accessible Restroom in Front of Room No. 214	Sanitary napkin dispenser is mounted on top of the side wall grab bar.	\$609.3	Reboate toilet seat cover dispenser to provide a clear space between the side wall grab bar and projecting objects above of 12° (305 mm) min. (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3).	С	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	County Commissioner's Office Room No. 207A	Desk has a non-compliant clear floor space	§902.2	Relocate desk with a corresponding 30" by 48" (782 mm by 1219 mm) clear floor space, 27" (885 mm) min. bottom knee clearance above the firished floor and a 17" (430 mm) hortzontal projection.	С	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	County Commissioner's Assistant Office Room No. 207A	Accessible route (sidewalk) has a 27' (886 mm) clear width due to furniture.	§403.5.1	Relocate furniture to provide a 36" (914 mm) min. clear width continuously (2010 ADA Fig. 403.5.1).	c	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	County Commissioner's Assistant Office Room No. 207A	Desk has a non-compliant clear floor space.	§902.2	Relocate desk with a corresponding 30° by 48° (762 mm by 1219 mm) clear floor space, 27° (885 mm) min. bottom knee clearance above the finished floor and a 17° (430 mm) hortzontal projection.	С	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	City of South Fulton Office Room No. 201	Tables has a non-compliant knee clearance and non-compliant clear floor space due to pedestal base.	§902.2	Provide seating with a corresponding 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) clear floor space, 27" (685 mm) min. bottom knee clearance above the firished floor and a 17" (430 mm) horizontal projection.	С	\$372.14
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Accessible Route Leading to Bench in Front of Main Entrance	There is no sidewalk (accessible route) connecting to the bench	§402	Relocate bench or rework or repave area to provide a 36' (914 mm) min. clear width accessible route with a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	C	\$900.00

RSC	Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Accessible Route Leading to Bench in Front of Main Entrance	Bench does not provide the required clear floor space parallel to the short axis of the bench.	§903.2	Rework area or relocate bench to provide a 30° by 48° (782 mm by 1219 mm) min, wheelchair clear floor space positioned at the end of the bench seat parallel to the short axis of the bench.	С	\$900.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Accessible Route From Basement Entrance Leading to Outside Seating Area	There is no sidewalk (accessible route) connecting to the outside seating area (picnic tables)	§402	Relocate bench closer to sidewalk and rework or repave area to provide a 36' (914 mm) mm. clear width accessible route with a cross slope not exceeding 25'. Tables must provide corresponding 30" by 45' (752 mm) by 1219 mm) clear floor space, 27' (655 mm) per control of the co	С	\$1,250.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Room No. 117	Counter is mounted at 41.5" (1054 mm) above the finished floor.	§904.4.1	Provide an alternative counter or resorts main counter to provide a portion that is 36' (814 mm) min. long, mounted at 35' (814 mm) max, above the finished floor to the top (For a purallel approach to counter).	С	\$372.14
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Men's Accessible Restroom by Motor Vehicle Department	Water closet is centered at 18.5° (470 mm) from side wall.	§604.2	Relocate water closet and center between 15° and 18° (406 mm - 457 mm) from side wall ( 2010 ADA Fig. 604.2).	c	\$1,029.83
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Clerk of Superior Court Room No. 219B	Computers do not appear to have accessible software:	<b>§</b> 508	Title II of the ADA requires that programs, services and activities offered by public agencies be accessible to persons with disabilities. Section 506 of the Rebabilitation Act of 1973 provides guidelines be developing, procuring, maintaining, or using electronic and information beforeholdery. Per Section 508 ensure computer provides accessible hardware software	c	\$1,500.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center		Voter Registration and Elections Office Room No. 109	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 63.25' (1607 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tacille character and 50 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tacille character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	D	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Juvenile Courtroom No. 106	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 70° (1778 mm) to the baseline of the highest tacille character.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tacille character and 50 inches max. to the baseline of the highest actille character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	D	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	0 " 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	Emergency Exit at Voter's Registration Office By Stairs at Level 1	Permanent room identifying signage does not have Braille or raised characters and is mounted on the ceiling.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	D	<b>\$149.9</b> 5
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Elevator Lobby	Trash bin encroaches over elevator half call button clear floor space.	§407.2.1.3	Relocate / remove trash bin to provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) clear floor space (2010 ADA Fig. 305.3, 305.5).	D	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Tax Assessment Office Room No. 224	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 60.25" (1530 mm) to the baseline of the highest facilie character.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on tatch aids with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 45 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lovest stactic classicated and 00 inches max. to the baseline of the highest facilie character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	D	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Typical Office at Tax Assessment Office Room No. 224	Office does not provide the required diameter wheelchair turnstround space in norm.	§304.3	Reconfigure room's futures and/or offset partitions to provide the required clear 60° (1524 mm) min. diameter wheelchair turnaround space or a T-shaped space (2010 ABA Fig. 304.21). An afternative proposed correction is to provide an other are offset of the provide and other area of the area o	D	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Typical Office at Tax Assessment Office Room No. 224	Chairs and desk encroach over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door.	§404.2.4	Relocate furniture to provide the required 18' (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door beyond the latch side and 60' (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor leveled area with slopes not exceeding 1.48 (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	D	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Property Appraisal and Homestead Exemption Office Room No. 224	Furniture encroaches over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door.	§404.2.4	Relocate furniture to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min. manevering clearance on the pull side of the door (2010 ADA Fig. 401.2.4.1). Per saff members this door remains open during flusiness hours	D	\$55.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Clerk of Superior Court Room No. 219B	Door has a non-compliant opening force of 12 bit.	§404.2.9	Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an opening force not to exceed 5 bit.	D	\$131.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Waiting Area	TV does not have the closed caption feature turned on.	§36.303 (e	Implement a policy to have the closed caption feature on during business hours.	D	\$0.00
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Men's Accessible Restroom in Front of Room No. 214	Tollet compartment (stall) door does not provide pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch.	§604.8.1.2	Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and center door opening hardware between 34° and 48° (863 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor.	D	\$55.00

RSC	Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Men's Accessible Restroom in Front of Room No. 214	Accessible compartment (stall) door does not have a self closing mechanism.	§604.8.2.2	Provide a self closing mechanism on door with an opening force not exceeding 5 tof.	D	\$291.64
ACS	DREAM	South Fulton Service Center	5710 Stonewell Tell Rd College Park, GA 30349	Accessible Ramp Leading to Basement Entrance	Bench back support is mounted at 14.5" (388 mm) above the seat surface	§903.4	Replace/rework to provide a bench fixed to a wall or with a back support that is 42' (1055 mm) min. long, that extends from a point 2' (51 mm) max. above the seat surface to a point 18' (455 mm) min. above the seat surface (2010 ADA Fig. 903.4)	D	\$452.12
ACS	Planning and Community Services	Career Center Workforce and Development	5710 Stonewell Tell #160 College Park, GA 30319	Computer Workstation Area	Computers do not appear to provide accessible software	§508	The II or the ADA requires that programs, services and activities offered by public agencies be accessible to persons with disabilities. Section 508 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 provides guidelines for developing, procuring, maintaining, or using electronic and information technology.	В	\$1,095.00
ACS	Planning and Community Services	Career Center Workforce and Development	5710 Stonewell Tell #160 College Park, GA 30319	Door From Wafting Area Leading to Offices	Maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door is 16.75" (425 mm).	§404.2.4	Rework door side partition to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door beyond the latch side and 60" (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor leveled area with slopes not exceeding 1:48 (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	В	\$1,500.00
ACS	Planning and Community Services	Career Center Workforce and Development	5710 Stonewell Tell #160 College Park, GA 30319	Training Room B	There is no indication that assistive listening systems are provided in room	§219.1	Provide assistive listening systems in this room in compliance with 2010 ADA 219.1 and table 219.3 during events held in the room. Post sign indicating that assistive listening systems are available upon request.	В	\$640.00
ACS	Planning and Community Services	Career Center Workforce and Development	5710 Stonewell Tell #160 College Park, GA 30319	Six Accessible Parking Spaces on Left Side of Main Entrance	The surface of the last accessible parking space (from right to left) is unstable and has loose material.	§302.1	Rework and clean parking space to provide a stable, firm, and slip- resistant floor surface.	В	\$0.00
ACS	Planning and Community Services	Career Center Workforce and Development	5710 Stonewell Tell #160 College Park, GA 30319	Six Accessible Parking Spaces on Left Side of Main Entrance	Last access aisle (from right to left) has up to a 2.8 % non-compliant running slope.	§502.4	Rework or repave to provide an access aisle with running slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	В	\$1,897.39
ACS	Planning and Community Services	Career Center Workforce and Development	5710 Stonewell Tell #160 College Park, GA 30319	Six Accessible Parking Spaces on Left Side of Main Entrance	Last accessible parking space (from right to left) has up to a 4 % non-compliant running slope.	§504.2	Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	В	\$1,897.39
ACS	Planning and Community Services	Career Center Workforce and Development	5710 Stonewell Tell #160 College Park, GA 30319	Accessible Route from Accessible Parking Spaces Leading to Main Entrance	Accessible route has non-compliant cross slopes of up to 4.7 % that extends 80 ft (24.38 m).	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	В	\$4,500.00
ACS	Planning and Community Services	Career Center Workforce and Development	5710 Stonewell Tell #160 College Park, GA 30319	Accessible Route from Public Right of Way	There is no accessible route provided from public right of way to main entrance.	§402	Proposed correction is to provide an accessible path of travel through the islands (Planters), and rework or repave area to provide a 36° (914 mm) min. clear width accessible route with a cross slopes not exceeding 2%. And running slopes not exceeding 5%.	В	\$22,000.00
ACS	Planning and Community Services	Career Center Workforce and Development	5710 Stonewell Tell #160 College Park, GA 30319	Reception Area	Reception counter is mounted at 42.5" (1080 mm) above the finished floor.	§904.4.1	Provide an alternative counter or rework reception counter to provide a portion that is 36' (914 mm) min. long, mounted at 36' (914 mm) max, above the finished floor to the top (For a parallel approach to counter). Clipboards have been provided as an alternative.	С	\$0.00
ACS	Planning and Community Services	Career Center Workforce and Development	5710 Stonewell Tell #160 College Park, GA 30319	Computer Workstation Area	TV does not have the closed caption feature turned on.	§36.303(e)	Ensure TV has the closed caption feature turned on during business hours.	С	\$0.00
ACS	Planning and Community Services	Career Center Workforce and Development	5710 Stonewell Tell #160 College Park, GA 30319	Women's Restroom	Water closet is centered at 18.25" (464 mm) from side wall.	§604.2	Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406 mm - 457 mm) from side wall ( 2010 ADA Fig. 604.2).	С	\$1,029.83
ACS	Planning and Community Services	Career Center Workforce and Development	5710 Stonewell Tell #160 College Park, GA 30319	Women's Restroom	Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted at 32" (813 mm) from rear wall to outer leading edge.	§604.9.6	Relocate tollet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7"-9" (177 mm to 226 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser and 14"-19" (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the linished tick dispenser could (2010 ADA Fig. 63"-04"). Per 35.04(90/2)(0) Safe harbor, Elements that comply with the corresponding sechnical regular towns and accepting regularements for three sections of the complex o	С	\$0.00
ACS	Planning and Community Services	Career Center Workforce and Development	5710 Stonewell Tell #160 College Park, GA 30319	Women's Restroom	Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted 9* (229 mm) over the side wall grab bar.	§609.3	Relocate toilet tissue dispenser below side wall grab bar and mount 7°-9° (177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser and 15°-19° (380 mm to 1219 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.7)	С	\$131.00
ACS	Planning and Community Services	Career Center Workforce and Development	5710 Stonewell Tell #160 College Park, GA 30319	Women's Restroom	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted beyond reach ranges at 54.25" (1378 mm) above the finished floor and is mounted behind the water closet.	§308.2.1	Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15* to 48* (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	С	\$131.00
ACS	Planning and Community Services	Career Center Workforce and Development	5710 Stonewell Tell #160 College Park, GA 30319	Women's Restroom	Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 53.5" (1359 mm) above the finished floor.	§603.4	Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max, above the finished floor for forward approach to object (For toilet and bathing rooms only).	c	\$55.00
ACS	Planning and Community Services	Career Center Workforce and Development	5710 Stonewell Tell #160 College Park, GA 30319	Women's Restroom	Lavatory mirror is mounted at 41" (1041 mm) above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	§603.3	Lower lavatory mirror to 40* (1016 mm) max. above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	С	\$131.00
ACS	Planning and Community Services	Career Center Workforce and Development	5710 Stonewell Tell #160 College Park, GA 30319	Women's Restroom	Soap dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 53" (1346 mm) above the finished floor	§308.2.1	Lower or install soap dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	С	\$131.00

RSC	Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
ACS	Planning and Community Services	Career Center Workforce and Development	5710 Stonewell Tell #160 College Park, GA 30319	Women's Restroom	Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 61* (1549 mm) above the finished floor to paper.	§308.2.1	Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to paper for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).	С	\$131.00
ACS	Planning and Community Services	Career Center Workforce and Development	5710 Stonewell Tell #160 College Park, GA 30319	Men's Restroom Side by Side	Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted at 32" (813 mm) from rear wall to outer leading edge.	§604.9.6	Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7".9" (177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser and 4"-19" (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.7). Per 36.304(d/2)(f) Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the corresponding	С	\$0.00
ACS	Planning and Community Services	Career Center Workforce and Development	5710 Stonewell Tell #160 College Park, GA 30319	Men's Restroom Side by Side	Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted over the side wall grab bar.	§609.3	Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to provide a clear space between the side wall grab bar and projecting objects above of 12" (305 mm) min. (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3).	С	\$131.00
ACS	Planning and Community Services	Career Center Workforce and Development	5710 Stonewell Tell #160 College Park, GA 30319	Men's Restroom Side by Side	Urinal is mounted in a 34" (864 mm) wide and 51" (1295 mm) deep alcove.	§305.7.1	Rework partitions to provide a 35° (914 mm) min. wide alcove for a forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 305.7.1).	С	\$898.00
ACS	Planning and Community Services	Career Center Workforce and Development	5710 Stonewell Tell #160 College Park, GA 30319	Men's Restroom Side by Side	Lavatory mirror is mounted at 41" (1041 mm) above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	§603.3	Lower lavatory mirror to 40° (1016 mm) max. above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	С	\$131.00
ACS	Planning and Community Services	Career Center Workforce and Development	5710 Stonewell Tell #160 College Park, GA 30319	Men's Restroom Side by Side	Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 61" (1549 mm) above the finished floor to paper.	§308.2.1	Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to paper for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).	с	\$131.00
ACS	Planning and Community Services	Career Center Workforce and Development	5710 Stonewell #160 College Park, GA 30319	Men's Restroom Side by Side	Soap dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 54* (1372 mm) above the finished floor	§308.2.1	Lower or install scap dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	С	\$131.00
ACS	Planning and Community Services	Career Center Workforce and Development	5710 Stonewell Tell #160 College Park, GA 30319	Training Room B	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 61.25" (1556 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the	D	\$55.00
ACS	Planning and Community Services	Career Center Workforce and Development	5710 Stonewell Tell #160 College Park, GA 30319	Training Room A	character.  Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 61.25° (1556 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character.	§703.4.1	Provide single abnorator (2010 A.D.A. Eliza 2024.4).  Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2011	D	\$55.00
ACS ACS	Public Safety Public Safety	Public Safety Training Building Public Safety Training Building	3025 Merk Road College Park, GA 30349 3025 Merk Road College Park, GA 30349	Main Entrance  Main Entrance	Accessible entrance does not have signage displaying the international symbol of accessibility.  Floor surface has an opening that is 1* (25 mm) wide.	§216.6	Provide signage at accessible entrance displaying the International symbol of accessibility.  Rework area to provide a 0.5' (12 mm) max. wide opening perpendicular to the dominant direction of travel (2010 ADA Fig. 302.3).	В	\$149.95 \$450.00
ACS	Public Safety	Public Safety Training Building	3025 Merk Road College Park, GA 30349	Main Entrance	Doorway has a 0.75" (19 mm) vertical change of level at door threshold.	§404.2.4.4	Rework door threshold to provide a 0.25" (6 mm) max. change of level, beveled with a slope no greater than 1:48 (ADAAG Fig. 303.3).	В	\$137.00
ACS	Public Safety	Public Safety Training Building	3025 Merk Road College Park, GA 30349	Auditorium	There is no signage indicating that assistive listening systems are provided inside the auditorium.	§703.7.2.4	Provide Assistive listening system in courtroom identified by a symbol indicating International Symbol of Access for Hearing Loss (2010 ADA Fig. 703.7.2.4).	В	\$149.95
ACS	Public Safety	Public Safety Training Building	3025 Merk Road College Park, GA 30349	Auditorium	There is no indication that the auditorium provides assistive listening devices.	§219.1	Provide hard-wired and/or wireless assistive listening systems as required by Table 219.3. Twenty five percent minimum of receivers shall be hearing aid compatible.	В	\$2,779.95
ACS	Public Safety	Public Safety Training Building	3025 Merk Road College Park, GA 30349	Women's Accessible Restroom No. 133	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 63° (1600 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character and the dinking fountain encroaches into sign clear floor space.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min, measured from the baseline of the lowest factile character and 60 inches max to the baseline of the highest factile character, ensure that a clear floor space of 18" (455 mm) min. by 18" (455 mm) min. centered on the tactile characters, is provided beyond the arc of the door swing, between the closed position and 45" open position (2010 ADA Fig. 703. 401).	В	\$55.00
ACS ACS	Public Safety Public Safety	Public Safety Training Building Public Safety Training Building	3025 Merk Road College Park, GA 30349 3025 Merk Road College Park, GA 30349	Conference Room No. 119  Office of Training First Aid/CPR/AED	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 63.5' (1613 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character.  Permanent room identifying signage does not have Braille or raised characters.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactle character and 00 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).  Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactle character and 00 inches max. from the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	В	\$55.00 \$149.95
ACS	Public Safety	Public Safety Training Building	3025 Merk Road College Park, GA 30349	Men's Accessible Restroom	Drinking fountain encroaches restroom sign clear floor space.	§703.4.2	Relocate signage to ensure that a clear floor space of 18' (455 mm) min. by 18' (455 mm) min. centered on the tactile characters, is provided beyond the arc of the door swing, between the closed ossilion and 45' open position (2010 ADA Fib. 07.03.4.2).	В	\$55.00

RSC	Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
ACS	Public Safety	Public Safety Training Building	3025 Merk Road College Park, GA 30349	Men's Accessible Restroom	Door has a non-compliant opening force of 10 lbf.	§404.2.9	Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.	В	\$131.00
ACS	Public Safety	Public Safety Training Building	3025 Merk Road College Park, GA 30349	Two Accessible Parking Spaces By Main Entrance	The surface of the accessible parking space and/or access aisle is broken or unstable and has vertical changes in level.	§502	Rework and clean accessible parking spaces to provide a stable, firm, and slip-resistant floor with surface slopes not exceeding 2%.	В	\$0.00
ACS	Public Safety	Public Safety Training Building	3025 Merk Road College Park, GA 30349	Two Accessible Parking Spaces By Entrance to Amphitheater	Signage indicating accessible parking is mounted too low.	§502.6	Install signage indicating accessible parking that displays the international symbol of accessibility and mount at 60° (1524 mm) min. above the finished floor.	В	\$0.00
ACS	Public Safety	Public Safety Training Building	3025 Merk Road College Park, GA 30349	Two Accessible Parking Spaces By Entrance to Amphitheater	Accessible parking space is 12ft (3.65 m) long	§502.2	Provide an accessible parking space that is 18 ft (5.48 m) long, 95° (2438 mm) min. wide and a 60° (15.288 mm) min. wide access asle with a surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions (2010 ADA Fios. 502.3).	В	\$0.00
ACS	Public Safety	Public Safety Training Building	3025 Merk Road College Park, GA 30349	Two Accessible Parking Spaces By Entrance to Amphitheater	Accessible parking space on left has signage indicating accessible parking mounted too low	§502.6	Install signage indicating accessible parking that displays the international symbol of accessibility and mount at 60" (1524 mm) min. above the finished floor.	В	\$0.00
ACS	Public Safety	Public Safety Training Building	3025 Merk Road College Park, GA 30349	Two Accessible Parking Spaces By Entrance to Amphitheater	The surface of the accessible parking space and/or access aisle is broken or unstable.	§502	Rework and clean accessible parking spaces to provide a stable, firm, and slip-resistant floor with surface slopes not exceeding 2%.	В	\$0.00
ACS	Public Safety	Public Safety Training Building	3025 Merk Road College Park, GA 30349	Two Accessible Parking Spaces By Main Entrance	Signage indicating accessible parking is mounted too low.	§502.6	Install signage indicating accessible parking that displays the international symbol of accessibility and mount at 60° (1524 mm) min. above the finished floor.	В	\$0.00
ACS	Public Safety	Public Safety Training Building	3025 Merk Road College Park, GA 30349 3025 Merk Road	Two Accessible Parking Spaces By Main Entrance	Accessible parking space on left has a non-compliant running slope of up to 3.7%	§504.2	Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	В	\$1,897.39
ACS	Public Safety	Public Safety Training Building	College Park, GA 30349 3025 Merk Road	Spaces By Main Entrance	Access aisle has a non-compliant running slope of up to 4.3%	§502.4	Rework or repave to provide an access aisle with running slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	В	\$0.00
ACS	Public Safety	Public Safety Training Building	College Park, GA 30349	Two Accessible Parking Spaces By Main Entrance Two Accessible Parking	Accessible parking space on right has a non- compliant running slope of up to 4.3%	§504.2	Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	В	\$1,897.39
ACS ACS	Public Safety  Public Safety	Public Safety Training Building Public Safety Training Building	College Park, GA 30349 3025 Merk Road College Park, GA 30349	Spaces By Entrance to Amphitheater Two Accessible Parking Spaces By Entrance to Amphitheater	Accessible parking space on right has a non- compliant surface slope of up to 9.5%  Access aisle has a non-compliant surface slope of up to 8.4%	§502.4 §502.4	Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions. Rework or repave to provide an access aisle with surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	В	\$1,897.39 \$0.00
ACS	Public Safety	Public Safety Training Building	3025 Merk Road College Park, GA 30349	Two Accessible Parking Spaces By Entrance to Amphitheater	Accessible parking space on left has a non-compliant surface slope of up to 7.4%	§502.4	Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	В	\$1,897.39
ACS	Public Safety	Public Safety Training Building	3025 Merk Road College Park, GA 30349	Two Accessible Parking Spaces By Entrance to Amphitheater	Access aisle on left has a non-compliant surface slope of up to 3.9%	§502.4	Rework or repave to provide an access aisle with surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	В	\$0.00
ACS	Public Safety	Public Safety Training Building	3025 Merk Road College Park, GA 30349	One Additional Accessible Parking Spaces By Main Entrance	Accessible parking space has a 3.4 % non-compliant running slope.	§504.2	Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	В	\$1,897.39
ACS	Public Safety	Public Safety Training Building	3025 Merk Road College Park, GA 30349	One Additional Accessible Parking Spaces By Main Entrance	Access aisle has on left has a 3.4 % non-compliant surface slope.	§502.4	Rework or repave to provide an access aisle with surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	В	\$0.00
ACS	Public Safety	Public Safety Training Building Public Safety Training	3025 Merk Road College Park, GA 30349 College Park, GA 30349	Reception Area Drinking Fountain by	Accessible route has a 25.5" (648 mm) clear width due to cabinets  Low drinking fountain has a 26.75" (679 mm) knee	§403.5.1	Relocate cabinets to provide a 36" (914 mm) min. clear width continuously (2010 ADA Fig. 403.5.1). clearance above the finished floor, 30" (762 mm) min. wide and 25"	<u>c</u>	\$55.00
ACS	Public Safety	Building		Auditorium	clearance.  Paper towel dispenser protrudes into walkway,	§602.1	(635 mm) max. deep (2010 ADA Fig. 306.3).	С	\$697.18
ACS	Public Safety	Public Safety Training Building	3025 Merk Road College Park, GA 30349	Women's Accessible Restroom No. 133	reper tower usperse produces in line wanway, projecting 9" (229 mm) from back wall, and is mounted at 42.25" (1073 mm) above the finished floor to its bottom leading edge.	§307.2	Relocate or recess paper towel dispenser so that it does not project more than 4" (101 mm) from back wall to outer leading edge (2010 ADA Fig. 307.2).	С	\$131.00
ACS	Public Safety	Public Safety Training Building	3025 Merk Road College Park, GA 30349	Women's Accessible Restroom No. 133	Accessible toilet compartment (stall) door is located at 9.5° (241 mm) from the front partition.	§604.8.1.2	Reconfigure accessible toilet compartment (stall) to provide a self closing door with opening mounted at 4" (101 mm) max. from the front partition (For door located in sidewall or partition) (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.2)	c	\$898.00
		Public Safety Training	3025 Merk Road College Park, GA 30349	Women's Accessible	Water closet has the rear wall grab bar mounted at a non-compliant distance from side wall to centerline of	§604.5.2	Install a 36" (914 mm) min. long rear wall grab bar that extends 24" (610 mm) min. from vaster closet centerline to the outer flange (on open side) of the grab bar and 12" (305 mm) min. from the valid closet centerline to the inner flange (on wall side) of grab bar, mount between 33" and 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the floor to top of the originpling surface (2010 ADA File 6404.52)		\$150,00

RSC	Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
		Public Safety Training	3025 Merk Road College Park, GA 30349	Women's Accessible	Toilet tissue discenser is mounted 2° (51 mm) over		Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to provide a clear space between the side wail grab bar and projecting objects above of 12° (305 mm) min. (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3). Per 36.304(ql/2)(l) Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the corresponding technical requirements and scoping requirements for those elements in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified in order to comply with		
ACS	Public Safety	Building	3025 Merk Road	Restroom No. 133	the side wall grab bar.	§609.3	Standards do not need to be modified in order to comply with the requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards. Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser to provide a clear space between	С	\$0.00
ACS	Public Safety	Public Safety Training Building	College Park, GA 30349	Women's Accessible Restroom No. 133	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted 4" (102 mm) over the side wall grab bar.	§609.3	the side wall grab bar and projecting objects above of 12" (305 mm) min. (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3). Per 36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe harbor.	С	\$0.00
ACS	Public Safety	Public Safety Training Building	3025 Merk Road College Park, GA 30349	Women's Accessible Restroom No. 133	Water closet is centered at 18.5" (470 mm) from side wall.	§604.2	Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406 mm - 457 mm) from side wall ( 2010 ADA Fig. 604.2).	С	\$1,029.03
ACS	Public Safety	Public Safety Training Building Public Safety Training	3025 Merk Road College Park, GA 30349 College Park, GA 30349	Women's Accessible Restroom No. 133 Women's Accessible	Roll-in shower grab bar is mounted at 2.75" (70 mm) clear from the back wall.  Roll-in shower controls are mounted at 48.5" (1232	§609.3	Relocate/replace grab bar and mount at 1.5" (38 mm) clear from the back wall (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3). mm) max above the finished floor to the centerline of the highest	С	\$380.20
ACS	Public Safety	Building		Restroom No. 133	mm) above the finished floor to the centerline.	§608.5.2	operable part (2010 ADA Fig. 608.5.2).	С	\$898.00
ACS	Public Safety	Public Safety Training Building	3025 Merk Road College Park, GA 30349	Office of Training First Aid/CPR/AED	TV rack protrudes into walkway, projecting 19.5" (495 mm) from back wall, and is mounted at 655 "(1664 mm) above the finished floor to its bottom leading edge.	§307.2	Relocate and mount TV rack at or above 80" (2032 mm) above the finished floor to its bottom leading edge, or place a cane-detectable element or barrier underneath (2010 ADA Fig. 307.2).	С	\$293.14
ACS	Public Safety	Public Safety Training Building	3025 Merk Road College Park, GA 30349	Office of Training First Aid/CPR/AED	Tables have a non-compliant 26" (660 mm) knee clearance.	§902.2	Provide seating with a corresponding 30° by 48° (762 mm by 1219 mm) clear floor space, 27° (685 mm) min. bottom knee clearance above the finished floor and a 17° (430 mm) horizontal projection.	С	\$372.14
ACS	Public Safety	Public Safety Training Building	3025 Merk Road College Park, GA 30349	Typical Classroom	TV does not have the closed caption feature turned on.	§36.303(e)	Implement a policy to have the closed caption feature turned on during business hours.	С	\$0.00
ACS	Public Safety	Public Safety Training Building	3025 Merk Road College Park, GA 30349	Typical Classroom	TV rack protrudes into walkway, projecting 22" (559 mm) from back wall, and is mounted at 72" (1829 mm) above the finished floor to its bottom leading edge.	§307.2	Relocate and mount TV rack at or above 80" (2032 mm) above the finished floor to its bottom leading edge, or place a cane-detectable element or barrier underneath (2010 ADA Fig. 307.2).	c	\$293.14
ACS	Public Safety	Public Safety Training Building	3025 Merk Road College Park, GA 30349	Men's Accessible Restroom	Paper towel dispenser protrudes into walkway, projecting 7.75' (197 mm) from back wall, and is mounted at 41.75' (1060 mm) above the finished floor to its bottom leading edge.	§307.2r	Relocate or recess paper towel dispenser so that it does not project more than 4" (101 mm) from back wall to outer leading edge (2010 ADA Fig. 307.2)	c	\$131.00
ACS	Public Safety	Public Safety Training Building	3025 Merk Road College Park, GA 30349 3025 Merk Road	Men's Accessible Restroom	Lavatory has partially unwrapped bottom sink pipes.  Accessible toilet compartment (stall) door is located at	§606.5	Cover (insulate) lavatory bottom supply and drain pipes or reconfigure to protect against contact.  Reconfigure accessible tolet compartment (stall) to provide a self closing door with opening mounted at 4" (101 mm) max. from the	C	\$120.12
ACS ACS	Public Safety  Public Safety	Public Safety Training Building  Public Safety Training Building	College Park, GA 30349 3025 Merk Road College Park, GA 30349	Men's Accessible Restroom  Men's Accessible Restroom	11.5' (282 mm) from the side wall or partition farthest from the water closet  Water closet has the rear wall grab bar mounted at a non-compliant distance from side wall to centerline of inner flange.	§604.8.1.2 §604.5.2	side wall or partition farthest from the water closet (For door located in front of partition) (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.1)  Install a 36° (914 mm) min. long rear wall grab bar that extends 24' (610 mm) min. from water closet centerline to the outer flange (on open side) of the grab bar and 21' (305 mm) min. from the water closet centerline to the inner flange (on wall side) of grab bar, mount between 33' and 36' (385 mm - 314 mm) above the floor to top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig 604.5.2)	C C	\$898.00 \$150.00
ACS	Public Safety	Public Safety Training Building	3025 Merk Road College Park, GA 30349	Men's Accessible Restroom	Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted 2.75' (70 mm) over the side wall grab bar.	§609.3	Relocate toliet issue dispenser to provide a clear space between the side wall grab be and projecting objects above of 12° (305 mm) min. (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3). Per 36.304(d)(2)(I) Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the corresponding technical requirements and scoping requirements for those elements in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified in order to comply with	C	\$0.00
ACS	Public Safety	Public Safety Training Building	3025 Merk Road College Park, GA 30349	Men's Accessible Restroom	Water closet is centered at 18.25' (464 mm) from side wall	§604.2	Relocate water closet and center between 16° and 18° (406 mm - 457 mm) from side wall (2010 ADA Fig. 604-2). This dimension should be considered acceptable per 1990 ADA section 3.2 Dimensional Tolerances and 2010 ADA section 104.1 Construction and Manufacturing Tolerance.	C	\$0.00
ACS	Public Safety	Public Safety Training Building	3025 Merk Road College Park, GA 30349	Men's Accessible Restroom	Roll-in shower grab bar is mounted at 2.5" (64 mm) clear from the back wall.	§609.3	Relocate/replace grab bar and mount at 1.5" (38 mm) clear from the back wall (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3).	С	\$0.00
ACS	Public Safety	Public Safety Training Building	3025 Merk Road College Park, GA 30349		Shower head is a fixed-type unit.	§608.6	Replace or install additional shower spray unit with a hose that is 59° (1500 mm) min. in length and serves both as a fixed and hand-held unit.	C	\$295.57
ACS	Public Safety	Public Safety Training Building	3025 Merk Road College Park, GA 30349	Men's Accessible Restroom	Shower stall is 58.5" (1486 mm) long.	§608.2	Reconfigure room's fixtures and/or offset partitions to provide a 30" by 60" (762 mm by 1524 mm) min. shower stall with the required 30" by 60" (762 mm by 1525 mm) min. clear floor space (Fig. 608.2.2).  At roll-in shower, replace grab bar configuration, install grab bars on	c	\$4,194.49
ACS	Public Safety	Public Safety Training Building	3025 Merk Road College Park, GA 30349 3025 Merk Road	Men's Accessible Restroom	Roll-in shower has non-compliant grab bar configuration.	§608.3	back and side walls, and mount between 33* and 36* (838 mm-914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface (ADAAG Fig. 608.3.2).	С	\$380.20
ACS	Public Safety	Public Safety Training Building	College Park, GA 30349	Women's Accessible Restroom No. 133	Lavatory has partially unwrapped bottom sink pipes.	§606.5	Cover (insulate) lavatory bottom supply and drain pipes or reconfigure to protect against contact.	С	\$120.12
ACS	Public Safety	Public Safety Training Building	3025 Merk Road College Park, GA 30349	Typical Classroom	Tables have a non-compliant 26.5" (673 mm) knee clearance and non-compliant clear floor space provided.	§902.2	Provide seating with a corresponding 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) clear floor space, 27" (685 mm) min. bottom knee clearance above the finished floor and a 17" (430 mm) horizontal projection.	С	\$372.14

RSC	Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
			3025 Merk Road						
ACS	Public Safety	Public Safety Training Building		Women's Accessible Restroom No. 133	Toilet compartment (stall) door does not provide pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch.	§604.8.1.2	Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor.	D	\$55.00
ACS	Public Safety	Public Safety Training Building	3025 Merk Road College Park, GA 30349	Men's Accessible Restroom	Toilet compartment (stall) door does not provide pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch.	§604.8.1.2	Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor.	ь	\$55.00
A03	i doic odlety		3025 Merk Road	Walls Accessible Restroill		3004.0.1.2			φ33.00
		Public Safety Training	College Park, GA 30349		Accessible compartment (stall) door does not have a		Provide a self closing mechanism on door with an opening force not		
ACS	Public Safety	Building		Men's Accessible Restroom	self closing mechanism.	§604.8.2.2	exceeding 5 lbf.	D	\$291.64